ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
AGENDA
June 13, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Agenda
1. Call To Order
2. Determination Of A Quorum
3. Determination That Public Notice Requirements Have Been Met
4. Approval Of Agenda
5. Announcements And Reports
6. Review Of Minutes
6.I. April 11, 2022 - Public Hearing Minutes
Documents:
6A 2022-04-11 ARBMINUTES DRAFT.PDF
6.II. May 9, 2022 - Public Hearing Minutes
Documents:
6B 2022-05-09 ARBMINUTES DRAFT.PDF
6.III. May 23, 2022 - Supplementary Meeting Minutes
Documents:
6C 2022-05-23 ARBMINUTES DRAFT.PDF
7. Disclosure Of Ex Parte Communication
8. Disclosure Of Conflicts Of Interest
9. Consent Agenda
9.I. COA FY22-0062 - 918 Caroline Street - Sign Installation

7. Disclosure Of Ex Parte Communication
8. Disclosure Of Conflicts Of Interest
9. Consent Agenda
9.I. COA FY22-0062 - 918 Caroline Street - Sign Installation
Documents:
9A COA FY22-0062_ADMINISTRATIVEREVIEW_918 CAROLINE STREETSIGNED.PDF
10. Reconsideration Of COA FY22-0046 At 1107 Princess Anne Street (Demolition Component)
Documents:
10 COA FY22-0046_ARBMEMO_DEMO RECONSIDERATION_1107 PRINCESS
ANNE STREET_06-13-2022.PDF
11. Public Hearing
11.I. Continued Applications
11.I.i. COA 2020-04 - 1005 Sophia Street
Documents:
11A COA 2020-04_ARBMEMO_1005 SOPHIA STREET_06-082022_REVISED.PDF
11.I.ii. COA FY22-0046 - 1107 Princess Anne Street
Documents:
11B COA FY22-0046_ARBMEMO_1107 PRINCESS ANNE STREET_0613-2022.PDF
11.II. New Applications
11.II.i. COA FY22-0061 - 301 Charles Street
Documents:
11C COA FY22-0061_ARBMEMO_301 CHARLES STREET_06-132022.PDF
11.II.ii. COA FY22-0063 - 1501 Caroline Street
Documents:
11D COA FY22-0063_ARBMEMO_1501 CAROLINE STREET_06-132022.PDF
11.II.iii. COA FY22-0064 - 503 Sophia Street
Documents:
11E COA FY22-0064_ARBMEMO_503 SOPHIA STREET_06-13-2022.PDF
11.II.iv. COA FY22-0065 - 203 Ford Street
Documents:
11F COA FY22-0065_ARBMEMO_203 FORD STREET_06-13-2022.PDF

11E COA FY22-0064_ARBMEMO_503 SOPHIA STREET_06-13-2022.PDF
11.II.iv. COA FY22-0065 - 203 Ford Street
Documents:
11F COA FY22-0065_ARBMEMO_203 FORD STREET_06-13-2022.PDF
12. General Public Comment
Public comments may be submitted in one of the following ways: (1) dropping them in the
Community Planning and Building drop box at 601 Caroline Street, (2) U.S. Mail, or (3)
email to planning@fredericksburgva.gov. Comments received before 1:30 p.m. on the day
of the meeting will be read into the record at the meeting. Comments must include your
name and address, including zip code, be limited to 5 minutes or less (read aloud), and
address a topic of ARB business. Public comments will not be accepted on video feeds
during the meeting.

13. Other Business
14. Staff Update
15. Adjournment

Minutes

Architectural Review Board
April 11, 2022
Council Chambers
You may view and listen to the Architectural Review Board meeting in its entirety here. The time of
each presentation is in brackets below [00:00:00].
Members Present
Karen Irvin (Chair)
Helen P. Ross (Vice Chair)
Laura Galke
James Jarrell IV
D.D. Lecky
Kelly Penick

Members Absent
Adriana Moss

Staff
Kate Schwartz
Caroline Hieber

Chair Irvin called the Architectural Review Board meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.
OPENING REMARKS
Chair Irvin determined that a quorum of 6 members was present and asked if public notice requirements
had been met. Ms. Schwartz confirmed that they had and that a copy of the notice was provided to the
Board.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA [00:02:25]
Ms. Schwartz shared that the applicants for item COA FY22-0046 – 1107 Princess Anne Street asked for
the public hearing to be deferred to the May 9, 2022 meeting. Ms. Galke motioned to approve the
amended agenda. Ms. Penick seconded. The motion carried 6-0.
ANNOUNCEMENTS & REPORTS [00:03:33]
Charles & Mary R. McDaniel delivered some comments to the ARB and shared that their project at the
Sentry Box was a great example of how a home/structure can be both preserved and modernized for
accessibility and livability. They then thanked the members of the ARB and City Staff for their hard work.
M.C. Morris from the Economic Development Department presented Veronica Daszkilewicz. Ms.
Daszkilewicz provided a presentation on her project to gather research resources on indigenous people
in Virginia. She is creating a blog on these sources and planning for a website and future tours.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES [00:15:45]
Ms. Galke motioned to approve the February 28, 2022 minutes as written, seconded by Ms. Ross. The
motion carried 6-0.
Ms. Galke moved to approve the March 14, 2022 minutes as written. Ms. Lecky seconded and the motion
carried 6-0.
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
None.
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DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST [00:17:45]
Mr. Jarrell disclosed a conflict of interest for COA 2020-04 at 1005 Sophia Street as he is the applicant for
the project. He submitted a disclosure form to staff and will refrain from participating.
CONSENT AGENDA [00:20:13]
A. COA FY22-0047 – 714 Caroline Street – Sign Installation
B. COA FY22-0048 – 1019 Princess Anne Street – Sign Installation
C. COA FY22-0049 – 710 Caroline Street – Sign Installation
Ms. Danae Peckler, on behalf of the Historic Fredericksburg Foundation, Inc., requested to remove item
A. COA FY22-0047 – 714 Caroline Street – Sign Installation from the consent agenda and move it to the
regular agenda for discussion.
Ms. Galke motioned to approve the amended consent agenda, and Ms. Lecky seconded. The motion
carried 6-0.
PUBLIC HEARING [00:23:55]
A. COA FY22-0046 – 1107 Princess Anne Street – Loretta and Brian McDermott request to demolish the
accessory structure on the north side of this single-family residence and construct a new two-story
accessory structure on the same footprint.
This item was deferred to the May 9, 2022 meeting at the applicant’s request.
B. COA 2020-04 – 1005 Sophia Street – James E. Jarrell IV requests approval of the detailed architectural
design of a new three-story commercial building on this property. Demolition of the existing building
and the site planning, scale, and massing of the new construction was approved by the ARB in
February 2020.
Mrs. Schwarz provided an overview. Jeh Hicks of Jarrell Properties was present to represent the
application. He stated that moving forward with the project they will be mindful of erosion, the
environment, the bridge, and the walking trail. Project architect Andrew Moore was present and
passed out hard copies of some potential design alternatives for review. He said they were seeking
approval with conditions if possible. He presented a possible alternative design to convert the cupola
into a clerestory monitor which could fit the industrial feel of the building. He said they could adjust
the window spacing by dropping a window or two for each sequence and then respacing them. He
also presented alternative options to simplify the design of the windows.
City Staff received two written comments which were read aloud for the record. The first comment
was from Emily G. Williams from who was not in favor of the design. She stated that it was out of
place and needed to be smaller so that everyone could enjoy the river.
Paul Cymrot, 802 Sophia Street, and owner of property at 805 Sophia Street provided written
comment stating that the height and mass of the proposed building is too large.
Danae Peckler, 1410 Prince Edward Street, was present at the meeting and stated that Sophia Street
is simple but changing. There is already a four-story building in the area and other new construction.
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Ms. Peckler agreed with the recommendations from staff and appreciated the more industrial
features.
Ms. Ross stated that this is an ambitious project and she appreciated the clarification of the building
narrative with distinct office and warehouse spaces. The proposed changes from the handout help to
address the staff comments with which she agreed.
Ms. Galke was in favor of the use of different materials which is well suited to a structure of this scale
and size. She voiced concerns regarding the number of windows and suggested consideration of wider
windows to reduce the overall number.
Ms. Lecky said her primary concern was the formality of the cupola. She said she would like to see
revised drawings before taking action on the application, especially to understand the revisions to the
window detailing. Ms. Penick agreed that a new mockup of the windows and spacing is needed before
providing an approval. She was concerned with the variety of architectural styles between sections.
The design appears to be a civic public building instead of an industrial style which may be more
appropriate. Ms. Penick discussed several details of construction requirements within the floodplain
with staff.
Ms. Irvin said she appreciated the new details and their response to the Board’s previous comments.
She said she was in support of the modifications to the parapet, cupola, and window detailing. She
said her primary concern was with the neo-classical revival style of the office section of the building
which looks like a civic building instead of an office to industrial building. She was also concerned that
the different styles used together do not comply with design guidelines. She suggested scheduling a
work session for April 25 and the applicant agreed.
Ms. Lecky made a motion to continue this application to the May 9 meeting with a work session
scheduled for April 25. Ms. Penick seconded and the motion carried 5-0-1 with Mr. Jarrell abstaining.
C. COA FY22-0047 – 714 Caroline Street – Sign Installation
Staff provided a brief overview. The applicant was not present.
Danae Peckler, 1410 Prince Edward Street, asked how the applicant planned to mount the sign to the
building and suggested the use of a mounting block to avoid damaging any trim.
Board members agreed with the suggestion of a mounting block. Ms. Lecky made a motion to approve
the application on condition that the applicant use a mounting block behind the bracket to protect
the framing of the door. Ms. Galke seconded the motion and the motion carried 6-0.
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
OTHER BUSINESS [01:10:24]
Ms. Ross shared that the National Alliance of Preservation Commissions has opened early registration for
the upcoming annual meeting in July. The last one was cancelled in 2020. Ms. Schwartz said that they
could discuss a possible travel stipend for those that wish to attend.
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STAFF UPDATE [01:12:18]
Ms. Schwartz noted that the ARB would hold training sessions through the National Alliance of
Preservation Commissions training program on April 21 and 22. The training sessions are not open to the
public and are not public meetings. The City will post a public notice about the sessions, but there will be
no discussion of current ARB business or applications.
ADJOURNMENT
Chair Irvin adjourned the meeting at 8:14 p.m.
_______________________________________
Karen Irvin, Chair
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Minutes

Architectural Review Board
May 9, 2022
Council Chambers
You may view and listen to the Architectural Review Board meeting in its entirety here. The time of
each presentation is in brackets below [00:00:00].
Members Present
Karen Irvin (Chair)
Laura Galke
James Jarrell IV
D.D. Lecky
Kelly Penick
Adriana Moss

Members Absent
Helen P. Ross (Vice Chair)

Staff
Kate Schwartz
Caroline Hieber
Chuck Johnston
John Schaffer

Chair Irvin called the Architectural Review Board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
OPENING REMARKS
Chair Irvin determined that a quorum of 6 members was present, both virtual and in person, and asked if
public notice requirements had been met. Mr. Johnston confirmed that they had and that a copy of the
notice was provided to the Board.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA [00:02:00]
Ms. Schwartz shared that the applicants for item COA FY22-0054 – 307 Princess Anne Street asked to
withdraw their application. Ms. Schwartz also stated that the draft minutes from the April meeting were
not ready and should be removed from the agenda. Ms. Galke motioned to approve the amended agenda.
Ms. Lecky seconded. The motion carried 6-0.
ANNOUNCEMENTS & REPORTS [00:02:48]
Ms. Adriana Moss provided an overview of the National Alliance of Preservation Commissions training
sessions and each board member highlighted useful information from the sessions.
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
None.
DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST [00:12:12]
Mr. Jarrell disclosed a conflict of interest for COA 2020-04 at 1005 Sophia Street as he is the applicant for
the project. He confirmed that he previously submitted a disclosure form to staff and will refrain from
participating.
CONSENT AGENDA [00:14:50]
A. COA FY22-0050 – 1004 Prince Edward Street – Sign Installation
B. COA FY22-0051 – 710 Princess Anne Street – Sign Installation
C. COA FY22-0056 – 1103 Princess Anne Street – Sign Installation
D. COA FY22-0057 – 321 William Street – Sign Installation
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E. COA FY22-0058 – 203 Ford Street – Sign and Awning Installation
F. COA FY22-0059 – 1211 Caroline Street – Sign Installation
G. COA FY22-0060 – 1501 Caroline Street – Fence Installation
Mr. Johnston provided an overview of the consent agenda items. Ms. Moss motioned to approve the
consent agenda as submitted. Ms. Galke seconded and the motion carried 6-0.
PUBLIC HEARING [00:19:35]
Continued Applications
A. COA 2020-04 – 1005 Sophia Street – James E. Jarrell IV requests approval of the detailed architectural
design of a new three-story commercial building on this property. Demolition of the existing building
and the site planning, scale, and massing of the new construction was approved by the ARB in
February 2020.
Mr. Johnston provided an overview of the revisions to the design. Jeh Hicks, Jarrell Properties, was
present as was the project architect Andrew Moore. Mr. Moore provided a brief history of the building
and an overview of the narrative of their design process. He reviewed the changes made since the
April review, including changing the cupola into a clerestory monitor, reducing the number of
windows, increasing the space between them, and modifying the detailing of the headers. They also
reduced the number of steps on the parapet and widened the top step. He stated that the parapet
was important to the overall composition and functionality of the design. They believe the design is
contextually appropriate for downtown Fredericksburg and that it would be unique and interesting
while at the same time being informed by the established architecture of the area.
Ms. Moss agreed the change to the cupola is much more appropriate. She cited section 9J2 of the
guidelines which states to avoid combining disparate elements of architectural styles. Ms. Moss stated
that these changes are closer but that work is still needed. It appears too institutional in style instead
of matching the industrial area. The Neo-Classical designs are just not appropriate and it should be
simplified. Ms. Moss suggested altering the cornice or architrave on the two-story portion and
possibly utilizing more brickwork which would be appropriate for the area.
Ms. Galke agreed with Ms. Moss regarding the scale of the industrial elements that have been
incorporated. Ms. Galke was very pleased with the responsiveness from the applicant and was in
support of Ms. Moss’s suggestion of the use brick on the front. Ms. Lecky was also in favor of the
modifications. Ms. Lecky was prepared to support arched lintels on the top of the windows; however,
she agreed with the Board regarding the stepped parapets.
Ms. Penick agreed with the Board’s comments and she cited section 9J2 in guidelines. She suggested
that the applicant consider using masonry details to appear less formal. There is a disconnect between
the front and back of the building and she would like to see some changes before approving it.
Ms. Irvin said she had concerns with the Neo-Classical front which is in conflict with the rest of the
building and area. She said she appreciated the changes that have been made, but that some
additional revisions were still needed.
Mr. Moore shared a new drawing that showed some changes to the detailing at the front. The Board
spoke in support of the revision; however, they said they would need more time to consider this

2

design and recommended that the applicants attend a work session. The applicant requested to
continue the item to the June 13, 2022 meeting and attend the May 23, 2022 work session.
New Applications [01:04:50]
B. COA FY22-0046 – 1107 Princess Anne Street – Loretta and Brian McDermott request to demolish the
accessory structure on the north side of this single-family residence and construct a new two-story
accessory structure on the same footprint.
Ms. Schwartz provided an overview of the staff memorandum. Project architect Charles Aquino and
property owner Brian McDermott were present and available to answer questions. Mr. Aquino stated
that have been looking to implement the recommendations from the City-hired engineer. The
engineer found that the walls were six-inch-thick unreinforced concrete with no footer beneath. The
recommendation was to install a grade beam beneath, but their contractor won’t attempt this work
because of the risk of failure during the work. He said that pilings would have to be installed from
inside the structure.
Rebecca Light, 207 Pitt Street, submitted a written public comment in objection to the proposed
demolition of the accessory structure.
David James, 213 Princess Anne Street, President of the Historic Fredericksburg Foundation, Inc.,
spoke in opposition of the proposed demolition, discussed demolition by neglect, and said that the
engineer’s report said the structure could be repaired.
Danae Peckler, 1410 Prince Edward Street, spoke in opposition of the proposed demolition and
provided a brief overview on the history of the structure which may have been a servant’s residence.
Mary Ellen Wheeler, 1201 Princess Anne Street, spoke in support of the demolition. She spoke to a
former resident of the property and said the building was very unsafe and that there was a history of
structural issues with the retaining wall on Lewis Street. She said she was in support of the new design.
Ms. Moss was concerned for the safety issues and asked for clarification on how demolition would aid
repair of the retaining wall. The applicant said they will build a new retaining wall behind the existing
retaining wall which will stabilize the hillside. Ms. Moss said the engineer’s report does lay out
possibilities to stabilize the structure and said they should try to pursue those options. Mr. Aquino
said that all of those suggestions must be done at once to stabilize the building; however, it could
collapse at any point while under renovation. There was some discussion on the materials for the
proposed new construction.
Ms. Galke stated that whether the structure was a domicile for African American servants or a garage,
its orientation to a secondary street makes sense. The nature of the construction and the condition
of the structure is poor. The engineer’s report cites serious concerns about safety and she agreed that
it would be extremely difficult to save the structure due to its many issues. Ms. Galke asked for
clarification on the new wall behind the old retaining wall. Mr. Aquino said the old wall may be able
minimally visible but it would be preserved. Ms. Galke suggested that archaeological monitoring
would be appropriate and Mr. Aquino said that would be feasible as the structure would need to be
deconstructed by hand due to the site. Ms. Galke agreed with staff recommendation to continue the
consideration of the new construction to the June 13 meeting.
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Ms. Lecky stated that the report gave her concerns for safety and she agreed that rehabilitation is not
feasible. If possible, she would like to see a letter from the engineering firm or contractor that came
on site that made the determination that driving the pilings within the structure would be detrimental
to life and limb. She said she would like to continue the new construction discussion to a later meeting.
Ms. Penick inquired about the retaining wall and the property line. The owner, Dr. McDermott,
provided clarification. The historic wall is technically on the neighbor’s property; however, they are
both impacted by its failing so they are collaborating on these improvements. There was discussion
on the damage and the owner provided context on the photos. Ms. Penick stated that because the
walls have no structural integrity, unfortunately demolition seems to be the best option. She also
requested more time to consider the new structure.
Mr. Jarrell asked Ms. Schwartz if the City or Building Department had looked at life safety concerns.
Ms. Schwartz said that Building Official John Schaffer was present and could provide input. Mr.
Schaffer said that the inspector and an engineer walked the site. He said that they concluded that the
structure is unsafe and that action would need to be taken quickly. Ms. Schwartz said they initially
suggested that the applicant should pursue a methodology to first stabilize the wall and then reassess
the foundation after, but as they learned more from various professionals this approach was not
feasible. Mr. Jarrell requested the applicant or architect or engineer respond to the city’s report with
their rebuttal so that they have that on record. He agreed that the new construction needs further
review.
Chair Irvin noted that extensive demolition of parts of the structure would be needed to even attempt
the repair work.
Mr. Jarrell motioned to approve the demolition contingent on the applicant responding to the City’s
engineer’s letter about how it can be repaired with their rebuttals as well as providing an as-built and
documenting the existing structure at the Lewis Street address. Ms. Galke seconded. The motion
carried 6-0.
Ms. Lecky made a motion to continue the request to construct a new accessory structure to the June
13, 2022 meeting in order to allow the applicant to evaluate incorporating the details from the original
building and provide a list of building materials applicable to the structure as its being drawn currently.
Ms. Penick requested the addition of some wording to provide detail on the retaining wall. Ms. Lecky
accepted the revision.
Ms. Lecky made a motion to continue the request to construct a new accessory structure to the June
13, 2022 meeting in order to allow the applicant to incorporate the design details from the original
building, to provide details for the retaining wall structure, and provide a list of applicable materials
for the structure. Ms. Galke seconded. The motion carried 6-0.
C. COA FY22-0052 – 110 Hanover Street – Hanover Street Project LLC requests to make alterations to
this commercial building including replacing paneling in the former garage door opening,
reconfiguring the entry on the west side of the building, and altering the chimney.
Ms. Schwartz provided an overview. Architect Joel Cropley was present to answer any questions.
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Danae Peckler, 1410 Prince Edward Street, representing HFFI, shared that the property is under a
restrictive covenant held by the Historic Fredericksburg Foundation, Inc. (HFFI). She expressed
support of the current designs and the plans for rehabilitation and adaptive reuse.
Ms. Galke was in support of this project with the recommendation that the proposed tie plates be
installed as symmetrically as possible as construction challenges allow. Ms. Lecky, Ms. Penick, and Mr.
Jarrell were all in support of the restoration. Mr. Jarrell requested clarification regarding the tie rods
and tie plates. Ms. Irvin inquired about the chimney and the architect said that it extends beyond the
roof and there are portions that are covered in stucco.
Ms. Galke made a motion to approve with the condition that tie rod plates be installed evenly and
symmetrically on the front north façade as structural repairs allow. Ms. Moss seconded and the
motion carried 6-0.
D. COA FY22-0053 – 209 Fauquier Street – Valerie Gomez requests to construct a one-story shed in the
rear yard of this residential property.
Ms. Schwartz provided an overview of the application. The applicant was present to answer any
questions. There were no public comments.
Ms. Galke visited the site and noted that the proposed structure would be minimally visible from
public right of way and is prepared to support the application. The rest of the Board agreed.
Ms. Penick made a motion to approve the application as submitted. Ms. Galke seconded and the
motion carried 6-0.
E. COA FY22-0055 – 422 William Street – Elisa Bonilla requests to construct improvements to the
outdoor seating area for this restaurant including brick walls, steel posts, and a retractable awning.
Ms. Schwartz provided an overview of the application. The applicant and the project architect, Evan
Lawson, were present to answer any questions. There were no public comments.
Danae Peckler, 1410 Prince Edward Street, asked the applicant to elaborate on the height of the
structure and asked if it aligned with the storefront.
Mr. Lawson clarified that the proposed structure is 10 feet tall and it wasn’t designed to align with
any existing elements.
Ms. Moss said the design meets the guidelines and would support staff reviewing the final height of
the structure. Ms. Galke and Ms. Lecky agreed.
Ms. Penick asked if the steel was going to be painted and Mr. Lawson confirmed that it was. He said
that the awning structure is separate from the steel posts. Tom Rosner spoke to provide clarification
and said that the purpose of the awning is to protect against rain, not provide shade. He confirmed
that the fabric awnings are like an accordion. Mr. Jarrell asked if they plan to use machine-made brick.
Mr. Rosner confirmed they would.
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Mr. Jarrell made a motion to approve the application on condition that staff work with the applicant
to align the top beam of the structure with a horizontal element on the front of the building. Ms.
Penick seconded, and the motion carried 6-0.
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
OTHER BUSINESS
None.
STAFF UPDATE
None.
ADJOURNMENT
Chair Irvin adjourned the meeting at 9:54 p.m.
_______________________________________
Karen Irvin, Chair
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Minutes

Architectural Review Board
May 23, 2022
Council Chambers
You may view and listen to the Architectural Review Board meeting in its entirety here. The time of
each presentation is in brackets below [00:00:00].
Members Present
Karen Irvin (Chair)
Helen P. Ross (Vice Chair)
James Jarrell IV
D.D. Lecky
Kelly Penick
Adriana Moss

Members Absent
Laura Galke

Staff
Kate Schwartz
Caroline Hieber

Chair Irvin called the Architectural Review Board meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.
OPENING REMARKS
Chair Irvin determined that a quorum of 6 members was present, and asked if public notice requirements
had been met. Ms. Schwartz confirmed that they had.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA [00:01:32]
There were no changes to the agenda. Ms. Ross moved to approve the agenda as written. Ms. Penick
seconded and the motion carried 6-0.
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
None.
DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST [00:2:45]
Mr. Jarrell disclosed a conflict of interest for COA 2020-04 at 1005 Sophia Street as he is the applicant of
the project. He confirmed that he previously submitted a disclosure form to staff and will remove himself
from the meeting for that discussion as recommended by the City Attorney.
DISCUSSION OF MOTION FOR COA FY22-0046 [00:3:23]
Ms. Schwartz reported that the City Attorney recommended that the Board reconsider the motion
granting approval to the demolition of the accessory structure at 1107 Princess Anne Street due to
procedural issues. The Board agreed with the City Attorney. Ms. Penick said that they should only make a
motion after they have had a chance to review the new documents they requested. Mr. Jarrell cited
specific demolition criteria from the guidelines and reviewed them with the Board to determine any
additional information that would be needed prior to the June 13 meeting. Discussion followed on the
appropriate level of documentation that should be required in any demolition process.
CONTINUED APPLICATIONS [00:40:21]
A. COA 2020-04 – 1005 Sophia Street – James E. Jarrell IV requests approval of the detailed
architectural design of a new three-story commercial building on this property. Demolition of the
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existing building and the site planning, scale, and massing of the new construction was approved
by the ARB in February 2020.
Jeh Hicks, Jarrell Properties, was present as was the project architect Andrew Moore. Mr. Moore provided
a number of design alternatives for the Board to review. Ms. Moss shared some examples of historic
industrial masonry buildings in downtown Fredericksburg. The group focused the discussion on the
detailing of the Sophia Street facade. The Board was in support of a design alternative that used brick
detailing consistent with other historic industrial buildings and eliminated much of the classical detailing
in previous iterations. Board members agreed that the revised design was in accordance with the District
guidelines.
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
OTHER BUSINESS
None.
STAFF UPDATE
None.
ADJOURNMENT
Chair Irvin adjourned the meeting at 8:15 p.m.
_______________________________________
Karen Irvin, Chair
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COA #_ FY22-0062

City of Fredericksburg Architectural Review Board
Record of Administrative Review – Signs/Murals
DATE OF APPLICATION:
ADDRESS OF PROJECT:
APPLICANT NAME:
Property Owner

May 12, 2022

GPIN #:

7789-15-4153

FEE PAID ✔

918 Caroline Street

Kathleen Propes
✔ Business Owner

Architect/Contractor

Other

PROJECT TYPE:
✔ Sign(s)

Mural(s)

Correction ordered by the Building Code Official

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Complete supporting documentation received?

✔

YES

NO

The applicant proposes to retain one vinyl window decal at this retail business. The wall-mounted
sign above the entry was reviewed and approved by the ARB in 2019. A vinyl decal, 3 feet wide
by 1 foot tall, is located to the left of the central entry door on the plate glass window within the
recessed entry. The two signs together account for 13 square feet of signage, which is within the
33 square feet permitted for this building. The sign meets the standards and guidelines for the
Historic District and the City Code and should be approved as submitted.

RECOMMENDED ARB ACTION:

Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for the request as submitted.

June 13, 2022
ARB Meeting Date _____________________

Kate S. Schwartz

Zoning Administrator/Historic Resources Planner

06/08/2022
Date

Form updated 08/13/2021 by Zoning Administrator J. Newman

COA #_ FY22-0062
PROPERTY INFORMATION:
Construction Date: c.1925

Architectural Style: Art Deco

Character-Defining Features: flat roof with parapet; stepped, carved Art Deco detailing on upper wall

surface; paired casement windows with transoms; rusticated sill; recessed entry with tilework
Contributing to National Register Historic District? Yes
Previous Alterations/ARB Approvals: Storefront and parapet repairs in 2011; signs in 2019
Additional Notes: 916 and 918 were joined when the building was in use as the F.W. Woolworth

Co. store in the 1930s and 1940s.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the United States
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. The subject application does or does not meet the criteria
as follows:

S

D

NA

S – satisfies

D – does not satisfy

NA – not applicable

(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a property by
requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or site and its environment, or by
using a property for its originally intended purposes.

(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure, or site and its
environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historical material
or distinctive architectural features should be avoided when possible.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development or that have no historical
basis shall be discouraged.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance
in their own right should be retained and preserved. Restoration of original features may
be permitted when substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.

(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which characterize a
building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever
possible. If replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being
replaced in composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Where severity
of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match
the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features should be substantiated by documentary, physical, or
pictorial evidence.
Form updated 08/13/2021 by Zoning Administrator J. Newman
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S

D

NA

S – satisfies

D – does not satisfy

NA – not applicable

(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.
Sandblasting and other chemical or physical cleaning methods that cause damage to
historic building materials shall not be undertaken.

(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources
affected by or adjacent to any project.

(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties shall not be
discouraged when such alterations and additions do not destroy significant historical,
architectural, or cultural material, and such design is compatible with the size, scale,
color, material, and character of the property, neighborhood, or environment.

(10) New additions, alterations, and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken
in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

Applicable Sign Guidelines from Chapter 6 Section A of the Historic District Design Guidelines:
Designs for signage in the Historic District should reflect the pedestrian scale of its historic resources. Signs should
be modest in size and addressed to pedestrians and slower vehicular traffic. Sign size regulations are imposed by the
Unified Development Ordinance (see City Code 72-59), and cannot be modified by the ARB. To maximize
effectiveness, every sign should be an integral, but noticeable, part of its building. In accordance with the need for
free speech, the content of signs is not regulated, but consideration is given to placement, materials, lighting, and
installation methods.

S

D

NA

S – satisfies

D – does not satisfy

NA – not applicable

1.

Signs must be designed to fit the architecture of the building and must not obstruct
important architectural elements or details.

2.

The number of signs should be compatible with the building and should not cause visual
clutter.

3.

The size of each sign and the total area of signs should match the character of the building
and of the Historic District. Exact sign allowance must be verified with the Planning
Office.

4.

Signs should be located in traditional sign placement areas (cornice, sign-bands, transoms,
display windows, etc.).

5.

Signs should be constructed of traditional materials including wood, metal, glass, raised
individual letters, and painted letters on wood or glass. Newer materials such as high
density urethane, composites, or other synthetic materials may be appropriate for use as
well.

6.

Signs must be professionally designed and executed.

7.

Projecting signs must be mounted to provide at least eight feet of clearance between the
sidewalk and the bottom of the sign, and can project no more than 42 inches from the face
of the building.
Signs must be attached through the mortar joints of masonry buildings and not through the
face of the brick or stone.

8.
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S

D

NA

S – satisfies
9.

D – does not satisfy

NA – not applicable

Signs should be lit using exterior lights directed on to the face of the sign, rather than
illuminated internally. Internal illumination may be considered on a case-by-case basis
where lighting is directed only through lettering and graphics rather than through the sign’s
background.

10. Animation, flashing or moving lights, and electronic variable message signs are not
permitted.
11. When using LED lights, it is recommended that applicants achieve a warm white tone,
generally 2500-3500K color temperature.

Applicable Mural Guidelines from Chapter 6 Section B of the Historic District Design Guidelines:
While in many ways similar to signs painted on walls, murals should be treated differently. Murals are artistic in
nature, and should not contain information advertising goods or services provided by a business, whether located
within the building on which the mural appears or elsewhere. As such, and with respect to the First Amendment, the
guidelines seek only to guide the media use, their execution, and the means of attachment to the building.
Applications are strongly encouraged to consider designs unique to Fredericksburg. Murals places on existing painted
surfaces do not require ARB review.

S

D

NA

S – satisfies

D – does not satisfy

NA – not applicable

1.

Murals must be painted on previously-painted surfaces or on removable material
attached to the wall and should not result in irreparable damage to historic materials.

2.

Murals painted on removable material should be installed on framing that allows water
to weep between the material and the wall.

3.

Murals should not obscure or distort the historic features of a building.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION INCLUDED:
✔ Photographs of existing conditions

Context photographs

✔ General site plan and/or site survey
Product/material specifications for proposed replacement/repair
Elevation drawings
Architectural or design detail drawings
Other

Form updated 08/13/2021 by Zoning Administrator J. Newman
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Reconsideration of the Certificate of Appropriateness for
demolition at 1107 Princess Anne Street

ISSUE
Shall the ARB reconsider the application for demolition of the accessory structure at 1107 Princess Anne
Street in order to take into account additional information gathered since the taking of the vote?
RECOMMENDATION
Vote to reconsider the approval of the demolition component of COA FY22-0046 as permitted by ARB
bylaws due to the submittal of additional documentation, including letters of response from the
applicant’s contractor and engineer.
Approval of the demolition of the accessory structure at 1107 Princess Anne Street due to its poor
condition and lack of structural integrity as determined by a structural engineer in accordance with City
Code §72-23.1(D)3.a.5 on condition that the structure is documented prior to removal. The
documentation should be consistent with HABS Level III documentation as defined in the Federal
Register, Vol. 68, No. 139.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
5. C. Outbuildings
1. Retain and repair historic outbuildings.
City Code §72-23.1(D)(3)
a) No historic landmark, building or structure within the HFD shall be razed, demolished, or moved
until the razing, demolition or moving thereof is approved by the ARB. In determining the
appropriateness of any application for the razing, demolition, or moving of a building or structure,
the ARB shall consider the following criteria:
(1) The architectural significance of the building or structure.
(2) The historical significance of the building or structure.
(3) Whether a building or structure is linked, historically or architecturally, to other buildings or
structures, so that their concentration or continuity possesses greater significance than the
particular building or structure individually.
(4) The significance of the building or structure or its proposed replacement in furthering the
Comprehensive Plan's goals.
(5) The condition and structural integrity of the building or structure, as indicated by
documentation prepared by a qualified professional or licensed contractor, or other
information, provided to the board for examination. The City Manager may obtain an
assessment from a qualified professional or licensed contractor to assist the ARB or City
Council in rendering a decision.
1
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(6) Effect on surrounding properties.
(7) Inordinate hardship. This inquiry is concerned primarily with the relationship between the
cost of repairing a building or structure and its reasonable value after repair. An inordinate
hardship is an instance when preservation will deprive the owner of reasonable economic
use of the property. Any hardship created by action of the applicant - including any
condition resulting from the applicant's own neglect of the building or structure — shall not
be considered in support of any application. To establish inordinate hardship under this
section the applicant must submit evidence that rehabilitation of the building or structure is
impractical, that the building or structure is inappropriate for the proposed use desired by
the owner, and that the applicant cannot make reasonable economic use of the property.
Such evidence may include proof of consideration of plans for adaptive reuse, and attempts
to sell, rent or lease the property.
DISCUSSION
The ARB held a public hearing on the request to demolish the accessory structure on this residential
property on May 9, 2022. After considering the submitted information, the ARB approved a certificate of
appropriateness for the demolition based on criterion 5, “the condition and structural integrity of the
building or structure, as indicated by documentation prepared by a qualified professional or licensed
contractor, or other information, provided to the board for examination.” The ARB adopted a motion to
approve the demolition “contingent on the applicant responding to the City’s engineer’s letter about
how it can be repaired with their rebuttals as well as providing an as-built and documenting the existing
structure at the Lewis Street address.”
The City Attorney has advised that the consideration of such rebuttals should be conducted by the ARB
rather than by staff in order to ensure that the documentation and reason for the decision is abundantly
clear. The additional information requested in the motion has been submitted for review and all
professionals associated with this review will be in attendance at the June 13 meeting. Therefore, it is
recommended that the ARB reconsider the application. After receiving the additional facts and
argument, the ARB can determine whether there has been a substantial change in the facts, evidence,
or conditions relating to the application and determine whether to approve or disapprove the
demolition request. The ARB is separately considering other components of this application to construct
a new retaining wall and a new accessory structure on the site.
The primary residence on this property is known as the Charles Dick House and its original portions were
constructed between 1744 and 1750. Originally a single-story dwelling oriented to face the
Rappahannock River, the wood-framed, weatherboard-clad dwelling has evolved through the
construction of a stone kitchen by 1802, the addition of a second-story by 1808, and reorientation to
Princess Anne Street and construction of the portico by 1919. A large rear addition was constructed in
1987 and was replaced by new rear and side additions in 2018.
The building adjacent to Lewis Street on the north side of the property was constructed as an accessory
structure between 1910 and 1912 after J.W. Masters purchased the property. Based on historic maps
2
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and in-person assessment of the property, it appears to have been constructed as a one-story concrete
garage topped by a hipped roof. The rear of the structure is adjacent to Lewis Street and the original
garage entry faces south toward the primary residence. The structure was later modified with the
addition of a second story and weatherboard siding over the entire structure. It is not clear when these
changes were made as historic maps show a change to the roof between 1919 and 1927, but it is still
identified as one-and-one-half stories in height through 1947. The structure is now two-and-one-half
stories in height and topped by a front-gabled roof. Gabled dormers above the east and west sides are
clad in diamond fish-scale shingles. Wood, double-hung sash windows with six-over-one and six-over-six
configurations are typical. The structure is considered a contributing resource to the property.
Assessment of the application using the criteria for demolition follows:
1. Architectural Significance
The building was constructed within the period of significance for the district and retains a
number of historic features. The concrete first story appears to be original (c.1910). The second
story and other distinctive features, including the siding, roofing, windows, and decorative
gables appear to have been added later. Sanborn maps show that the structure was modified
between 1919 and 1927, but additional features may have changed after 1947. The City’s 2006
architectural survey recommends the structure as contributing to the architectural integrity of
the district.
2. Historical Significance
The building is associated with the c.1744 Charles Dick House and was constructed during the
period when owner J.W. Masters undertook significant renovations to the property, including
reorienting the building with the construction of a two-story portico on the Princess Anne Street
side. The 1921 city directory shows that two Black servants were employed by the family and
this structure may have served as their residence. Additionally, the structure’s use as a garage
associates it with Fredericksburg’s early automotive history.
3. Linkage to Other Buildings and Structures
The 2006 survey notes that the building is not individually eligible for the National Register, but
it retains integrity of location, setting, design, feeling, association, workmanship, and materials
and contributes to the architectural integrity of the district. Historic accessory structures such as
this one are important in interpreting the overall use and function of historic sites.
4. Comprehensive Plan
Policies throughout Chapter 8: Historic Preservation in the Comprehensive Plan support the
adaptive reuse of historic structures and discourage demolition wherever possible. Goal 3,
policy 1 states that, “requirements that ensure consistency with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation of Historic Properties and integrity of the Historic District should
have primacy. Goal 3, policy 2 states, “ensure development regulations citywide promote the
preservation and reuse of historic resources.” Additionally, Goal 4, policy 4 encourages the ARB
to “balance the evaluation of cultural significance with building integrity when evaluating
3
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alterations to buildings in the Historic District” and “avoid undervaluing buildings associated
with underrepresented communities due to modest design or limited physical integrity.”
5. Condition and Structural Integrity
Staff coordinated with the applicant for several months prior to the May public hearing to
ensure that qualified professionals have thoroughly assessed the building. The applicant initially
submitted a report from a geo-technical engineer which focused on the retaining wall and the
hillside. This report highlights progressive failure in the retaining wall below the structure on the
east side and concerns with the stability of the soils throughout this area, including under the
existing structure. The project architect has stated that during construction of the addition on
the primary residence, screw pilings were installed to 20 feet below grade to support the new
construction due to poor soils. This methodology adequately supported the new addition when
the retaining wall behind the house suffered a catastrophic failure in 2019.
The applicant is concerned that subsurface movement is an issue for the accessory structure.
Demolishing the building would allow for a soil study and the design of a new foundation system
for an accessory structure in this area. Based on the history of the wall along this property, there
is the risk of catastrophic failure, which would likely impact the building due to its location less
than two feet from the edge. The geo-technical report highlighted evidence of structural issues
within the accessory building including a wall out of plumb, gapping at the concrete floor, and a
crack in the foundation wall.
Staff-level review of the geo-technical report led the City to hire a structural engineer to assess
the building separate from the wall and soils. A site visit was conducted on April 5 with David
Bronston of Rock-River Engineering, Building Official John Schaffer, Building Inspector Ronnie
Crop, Kate Schwartz, project architect Charles Aquino, and contractor Dallas Barnes. Mr.
Bronston was asked to identify any methodology that could be used to potentially rehabilitate
the structure. The engineer’s investigation revealed that the first story of the accessory
structure is constructed of cast-in-place concrete without reinforcing steel and little or no
footing. The slab foundation has sloped as much as two inches due to settling soils which has
also impacted the walls on the east and west sides. The walls are substantially out of plumb and
the first and second story walls are moving in opposite directions from each other. The existing
weatherboard installed on top of the concrete walls has disguised a number of the condition
issues.
The engineer lays out the steps that would be needed in order to stabilize the building;
however, the feasibility of conducting each individual step is not discussed. In general, repair
work would require constructing new foundation piles from within the existing building. This
would require supporting the second floor and removing the concrete flooring and some portion
of the first story walls in order to mobilize equipment. Mr. Bronson notes that additional soil
testing would be needed to determine if the new foundation system would be sufficient. The
initial geo-technical report has already identified instability in the soils. If a new foundation
4
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could be successfully designed and implemented, substantial repairs to walls, connection points,
and all load-bearing elements would need to be conducted.
The structural report was transmitted to the applicant to determine if the work could be carried
out. The general contractor and engineer working with the applicant have reviewed the
information provided and determined that several of the necessary steps are risky and
uncertain. They believe the conditions are too unsafe to pursue the repairs and are not willing to
put employees in the building for this work. Their responses are provided as attachments to this
report. Questions have been raised about the feasibility of stabilizing the retaining wall first, and
then pursuing the repair of the accessory structure. The applicant’s project team has
determined that this would not improve the unsafe conditions or change the overall
methodology; some risk of catastrophic failure would be reduced, but the soil conditions
beneath the building would remain the same, thus requiring the same process of repair.
6. Effect on Surrounding Properties
Though this building is an accessory structure, it is one of only two buildings oriented in a northsouth direction adjacent to Lewis Street in this block. Removal of the building would impact the
overall historic character and feeling of this portion of the district.
7. Inordinate Hardship
This criterion is concerned primarily with the relationship between the cost of repairing a
building or structure and its reasonable value after repair. An inordinate hardship is an instance
when preservation will deprive the owner of reasonable economic use of the property. The
accessory structure on this property is assessed at $39,960. The applicant has not requested
approval of the demolition due to an inordinate hardship; the reason stated for the request is
the feasibility and safety of the endeavor. However, they are encouraged to submit any
documentation that would allow for further assessment under this criterion. Any construction,
rehabilitation, or demolition work conducted will substantially exceed the assessed value of this
secondary structure. The current condition of the building is not the result of any action of the
current owner, who took possession of the property in 2017.
Demolition is only permitted as a last resort for historic structures when rehabilitation and reuse is
infeasible. In general, the ARB maintains a high standard for the approval of a demolition request. This
structure embodies a number of unique conditions that make any potential rehabilitation extremely
challenging if not impossible: the modest original materials and construction methods of this secondary
building, the unstable soils beneath the building, the proximity to a failing retaining wall, the extensive
structural issues, and the difficulty of mobilization to perform rehabilitation work. The City Code lays out
seven criteria for the ARB to use for the evaluation of a demolition request. In this case, the request
does not meet 5 of the 7 criteria as the building retains historic and architectural value and contributes
to the District’s character; the establishment of a hardship is unclear at this time. However, the
documentation provided and assessment conducted has demonstrated that rehabilitation is infeasible
due to the overall condition and structural integrity. As a result, approval of the request to demolish is
5
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recommended. In accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and Historic District Design Guidelines, the
building should be thoroughly documented through drawings and photographs prior to removal.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating demolition requests are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)3:
S

D

NA

X

S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) The architectural significance of the building or structure.

X

(2) The historical significance of the building or structure.

X

(3) Whether a building or structure is linked, historically or architecturally,
to other buildings or structures, so that their concentration or continuity
possesses greater significance than the particular building or structure
individually.

X

(4) The significance of the building or structure or its proposed replacement
in furthering the Comprehensive Plan's goals.
(5) The condition and structural integrity of the building or structure, as
indicated by documentation prepared by a qualified professional or
licensed contractor, or other information, provided to the board for
examination. The City Manager may obtain an assessment from a
qualified professional or licensed contractor to assist the ARB or City
Council in rendering a decision.

X

X

(6) Effect on surrounding properties.

X

(7) Inordinate hardship. This inquiry is concerned primarily with the
relationship between the cost of repairing a building or structure and its
reasonable value after repair. An inordinate hardship is an instance when
preservation will deprive the owner of reasonable economic use of the
property. Any hardship created by action of the applicant - including any
condition resulting from the applicant's own neglect of the building or
structure — shall not be considered in support of any application. To
establish inordinate hardship under this section the applicant must
submit evidence that rehabilitation of the building or structure is
impractical, that the building or structure is inappropriate for the
proposed use desired by the owner, and that the applicant cannot make
reasonable economic use of the property. Such evidence may include
proof of consideration of plans for adaptive reuse, and attempts to sell,
rent or lease the property.
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Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view from Lewis Street
2. Photographs of existing conditions
3. 1919 and 1947 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
4. Geotechnical engineer’s report
5. Structural engineer’s report
6. Response letters from Dallas Barnes and Ray Freeland
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AERIAL

VIEW LOOKING SOUTH
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Existing Conditions
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Existing Conditions
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Views from Lewis Street
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1912 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map

1947 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
Note that the roof has changed, but the building is still listed as “1 ½” stories in 1947. The exact timing
of alterations to the garage is unclear.
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Febi-uaryl2,

Dr. McDermott
1107 Princess
Fredericksburg,

Anne Street
Virginia
22401

Report for Observations

Re:

2021

at Garage/Apartment
City of Fredericksburg,
Virginia
(DEA Project No. 7798)

on Lewis

Street - Existing

Structure

Dr. McDermott:

Dominion Engineering Associates, Inc. (DEA) is pleased to present this letter report which
summarizes orir observations and provides our professional engineering opinion regarding the
structure. The stnicture is located in the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, along Lewis Street
between

Caroline

Background

Street

and Princess

Anne

Street.

Information

The above "Existing Structure" is situated directly behind an existing rock/mortar gravity wall
that has fallen into a state of failure and disrepair over the years. This same gravity wall had a
major failure in early December 2019 at the opposite end of the wall and we were contacted by
the Chief Building Official, John Schaffer, to provide a design for emergency repair of the wall.
The failure consisted of a large section of rocks becoming dislodged from the wall, resulting in
damage to two vehicles parked below the wall, one of which was crushed and destroyed (totaled
by the insurance carrier).
A new gravity wall was designed and constructed and now buttresses the existing rock/mortar
wall, providing support along about 80% of the length of the rock/mortar wall. At the time of the
new gravity wall constniction, the remaining portion of the wall that supports the "Existing
Structure" referenced in this report was not included in the new wall construction because of
limited working access to tis section of the wall from the adjacent property.
Observations

The undersigned engineer visited the above referenced structure on Friday, February 5, 2021.
We were allowed access to the interior and exterior of the structure. Inside the structure, we
observed a gap in the concrete floor, measuring about I inch (see attached photos). Based on
previous observations and information provided, we understand that this gap was measured to be
about !/2 to % inch wide approximately a year ago, indicating the structure and/or slab is moving
toward

the existing

rock/mortar

gravity

wall.

The structure is wood framed and in the center of the structure, there are lally columris
(adjustable) supporting a wood beam. This wood beam provides center support of the floor joists
for the second floor.
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Rock-River Engineering, P.C.

STRUCTURAL REPORT

204 Lewis St
Fredericksburg, VA 22401
April 25, 2022
Prepared for:
City of Fredericksburg

PO Box 603, Fredericksburg, VA 22404
540-328-0321 designs@rock-river.com

204 Lewis Street
May 2, 2022

Date of Site Visit:

2022-04-05

Location:

204 Lewis Street, Fredericksburg 22401

Attendees:

John Schaffer, Building Official
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
Ron Cropp, Senior Building Inspector
Charles Aquino, Architect
Dallas Barnes, Contractor
David B. Bronston, P.E., Rock-River Engineering, PC

Purpose:
We visited the site on April 5, 2022, at the request of Mr. Schaffer, Building Official, City
of Fredericksburg, to perform a structural review of the existing carriage house located
at 204 Lewis Street. The purpose of our visit was to make observations and determine a
preliminary scope for structural work that would be required for renovation of the
building.
Our objective was to provide structural repair scope information to assist with the city’s
historic resources evaluation. The building sits above a 200 year old fieldstone retaining
wall. The primary area of concern is a failing building foundation and the associated
structural conditions in the superstructure.
We performed our review from ground level, using a flashlight, camera, and tape
measure, making observations at the outside and a limited area of a first floor utility
space. Much of the interior was not accessible due to items stored in the area we
viewed. We did not access the upper level or remove finishes to reveal hidden elements.
Findings
The house is a two-story, structure dating from the 1910’s. The footprint is rectangular
with dimensions of 18 x 36 feet. The first floor elevation is at grade on the south end,
and 2-1/2 feet above grade on the north end. The height above grade on the east side
by the retaining wall is 2 feet.
The first level has a concrete slab on grade floor and 6” cast in place concrete walls with
wood siding on the exterior. There is an upper level, and attic which we consider to be
an addition to an original one-story concrete structure.
There is a (2)2x12 wood beam, at the second floor along the center of the building, with
a line of steel pipe columns in the first floor space.
The exterior (east) half of the first-floor slab is sloping downward 1 to 2 inches at the
exterior, near the stone retaining wall. There is a 1 inch wide crack at the construction
joint along the middle of the floor, and the interior (west) edge of the slab is displaced
upward 0 to 2 inches. The west half of the slab supports a line of posts carrying a wood
beam above the middle of the floor. The posts bear near the cracked construction joint.
The building sits above an 11 foot tall, field stone, retaining wall. The stone wall is 28
inches wide at the top, and estimated 72 inches at the base. The length is 35 foot along
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the house, plus a 20 foot section at the north end by Lewis street, plus 150 feet to the
south towards Amelia street.
Part of the stone wall has moved outward to a
more vertical position from an original batter of 6
inches over the 11 foot height. The distance from
the house to the back of the stone wall varies
between 6 and 18 inches. Due to movement of the
wall, the retained soil is settling behind the wall and
undermining the building foundation.

Wall
movement

The concrete east wall of the building has cracks at
the base of each of the windows. The cracks are 1
inch wide, full thickness of the wall, and run from
the window corner vertically down to the base of
the wall. The crack width indicates that there is no
horizontal reinforcing steel holding the wall
together. The crack width also signals there is little
or no footing providing restraint of wall cracking.
The east and west walls of the building, parallel to
the stone wall, appear from the outside to lean
inward towards the building.
Discussion
Preliminary analysis indicates the weight of the building and slab double the lateral
pressure on the stone retaining wall. Weight of structure includes original first floor plus
two added levels and backfill under the first floor slab adding 2 – 3 foot soil surcharge.
Total surcharge load on the soil is estimated at 300 psf, with a net 150 psf lateral load
on wall.
Trapped moisture reduces the stability of the retained soil and increases the lateral load
on the retaining wall. Movement of water out of the soil causes consolidation and
erosion which undermine the building foundation.
Based on our visual observations, the walls lean inward. The first floor slab is
undermined by soil consolidation and pushes the east foundation towards the retaining
wall. The opposite (west) foundation wall by the sidewalk remains relatively stationary,
and the second floor is pulled toward the east side. These movements jeopardize the
wall to floor connections and overall stability of the building.
The vertical cracking under the windows on the east side are consistent with more
movement of the foundation at the south end of the building relative to settlement of
footings at the north end (Lewis street).
Recommendations
The two main objective for repair of the building are 1) stabilize, and resupport the
foundation, 2) review and repair framing connections to assure overall stability of the
structure.
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204 Lewis Street
May 2, 2022

1. Prerequisites for the foundation work include retaining wall repair and water
drainage.
a. Stabilize the retaining wall to prevent further movement and settlement
of the soil under the foundation.
b. Implement a plan to assure proper drainage for surface water, and
drainage of moisture in the soil behind the wall.
2. Install underpinning of the foundation to support the foundation and to reduce
surcharge on the retaining wall. The depth of underpinning should be sufficient to
prevent adding load to the retaining wall. Underpinning piles will have to be installed
from the interior due to site constraints. Depending on equipment used, access into
the building may require partial demolition of an exterior wall. Piles will need to be
short sections added sequentially due to limited headroom.
3. Consult a geotechnical engineer to determine soil properties and verify suitability of
proposed foundation work. Coordinate with retaining wall repairs.
4. Provide temporary shoring for the second floor, and wall bracing to ensure stability
of the structure during remedial work.
a. Demolish the grade slab at the first floor interior to install remedial
foundation work, repair subgrade and floor slab. Excavate to expose base
of walls.
b. Install underpinning piles attached to base of wall. Leave piles in place
and install a cast in place reinforced concrete grade beam encasing the
piles, under the walls, spanning between piles. Coordinate foundation
work with the wall crack repairs. The foundation work should precede
crack repairs but walls should be stabilized first, especially if any lifting or
leveling is anticipated.
c. Infill existing soil voids, level the soil, add subgrade, and replace the floor
slab. Install drainage filter to back side of retaining wall as proposed by
retaining wall repairs.
5. Demolish interior finishes to expose extent of cracking of concrete walls. Repair
cracked concrete. Due to lack of reinforcing in the walls, at large cracks apply fiber
reinforced polymer strips (FRP) to the face of the wall to minimize further cracking.
Repair cracks less than ½” width by injection with low viscosity methyl-methacrylate
(MMA) resin suitable for vertical application.
6. Demolish interior finishes to review second floor framing.
a. Repair wall to floor connections.
b. Replace centerline beam and posts. Coordinate footings for new posts
with slab repairs and other foundation work.

End of Report
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Freeland Engineering, P.C.

10814 Courthouse Road
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
Telephone: (540) 898-3092
Email: rfreeland@freelandengineeringpc.com
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May 30, 2022
RE: Project #5718
Kate S. Schwartz
Historic Resources Planner
Community Planning and Building
Fredericksburg, VA
RE: Structural Assessment of 204 Lewis Street, Fredericksburg, VA
Freeland Engineering, PC was asked to assess the structural condition of the existing carriage house that
is located at 204 Lewis Street, Fredericksburg. Prior to visiting the site, I reviewed the report prepared
by Rock River Engineering dated April 25, 2022. I visited the site on Friday May 6, 2022. The carriage
house structure and the retaining wall are structurally failing. The existing concrete walls that the report
indicates may be partially removed, are not reinforced and therefore, are not structurally sound and may
fail during recommended repairs to the building as indicated on page 4 section 4a, b, and c. The stone
retaining wall on the East side of the building as well as the building itself could fail during removal of
the slab to allow underpinning and other recommendations to salvage the building. My professional
opinion is that the degree of danger involved in salvaging this building is, by far, outweighed by the cost
of repairs and is much too dangerous to attempt repair. This type of work could cause the building to
collapse.
Opinion:
It is our opinion that the existing structure should be demolished, and a new structure built on the site.
Engineered plans should be developed that use deep foundation techniques such as helical piles. This
type of foundation will transfer the loads to a better bearing stratum and take some of the lateral pressure
off the existing retaining wall. The retaining wall should be repaired, and the stability of the wall should
be addressed, or the retaining wall should be replaced to match the existing new wall that was installed
behind the house.
The opinion above is this company’s professional opinion. These findings and opinions do not warrantee
or guarantee future performance or condition of the areas assessed or any other part of the structure.
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

Raymond P. Freeland, P.E.
President
Freeland Engineering, P.C.

Freeland Engineering, P.C.

10814 Courthouse Road
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
Telephone: (540) 898-3092
Email: rfreeland@freelandengineeringpc.com
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June 3, 2022
RE: Project #5718
Kate S. Schwartz
Historic Resources Planner
Community Planning and Building
Fredericksburg, VA
RE: Biography of Freeland Engineering, P.C.
I am the owner and president of Freeland Engineering, PC and have operated my engineering firm since
2005. We are licensed in Virginia, Maryland, and the District of Columbia and specialize in Structural
and Civil engineering. I am also president of P and R Property Solutions, LLC, a licensed Class A
General Contractor in Virginia. I have completed hundreds of structural assessments on residential and
commercial properties throughout Virginia. I have been involved with many very old and historic
properties, including throughout the Fredericksburg area. A brief list of some of the old or historic
structures are listed below:
• Stevenson Ridge Historic Cabins
• 1107 Princess Anne Street Main Structure
• 204 Lewis Street
• 985 White Oak Road Civil War Museum
• Fredericksburg Full Gospel Church
• 1101 Sophia Street
• 1300 Princess Anne Street
• 317 Charles Street
• 305 Charles Street
• 400 – 402 William Street
• 610 Caroline Street
• 720 Littlepage Street
• 307 Lewis Street
• 1213 Winchester Street
• Santee Pool Conservatory
• 810 Caroline Street
• 1119 Caroline Street
• 820 Caroline Street
• 100 Hanover Street
• 705 Princess Edward Street
• 2217 Princess Anne Street
• 905 Caroline Street
• 101 William Street
This just a small sampling of the structures that I have assessed and provided professional engineering
services for.
Thanks, Ray Freeland, P.E.

Stonehaven Homes, Inc
P.O. Box 296 Fredericksburg, VA

Kate S. Schwartz
Historic Resources Planner
Community Planning and Building
Fredericksburg, VA
540-372-1179
Kate,
I have reviewed the report prepared by Rock River Engineering dated April 25, 2022 for 204 Lewis St. and
was at the site on Friday May 6, 2022. The building and retaining wall are structurally failing. The existing
concrete walls that the report indicates may be partially removed, are not reinforced and therefore, are
not structurally sound and may fail during recommended repairs to the building as indicated on page 4
section 4 a b & c. The stone retaining wall on the East side of the building as well as the building itself
could fail during removal of the slab to allow underpinning and other recommendations to salvage the
building. My professional opinion is that the degree of danger involved in salvaging this building is, by
far, outweighed by the cost of repairs, it is much too dangerous to repair. This type of work could cause
the building to collapse.
Regards,
Dallas Barnes
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for new construction at
1005 Sophia Street

ISSUE
James E. Jarrell IV requests approval of the detailed architectural design of a new three-story
commercial building on this property. Demolition of the existing building and the site planning, scale,
and massing of the new construction was approved by the ARB in February 2020.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for all elements of the detailed architectural design of a
new commercial building in accordance with the revised drawings dated June 13, 2022.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
9.D. Roof Form & Materials
1. Roofs of new buildings should relate to those of neighboring buildings in type, materials, and
complexity.
9.E. Door and Window Types & Patterns
1. The size, proportion, and spacing patterns of door and window openings in new construction
should follow patterns established by historic buildings in the district. Windows on most
commercial and residential properties throughout the district have a vertical orientation. Wide,
horizontal, so-called “picture windows” on new construction are not appropriate, except in the
context of large storefront windows.
2. The architectural appearance of original windows on existing historic buildings should be used
as models for new windows. Sash, depth or reveal, muntin configuration, frame, and glazing
profile should all reflect traditional window details. New glass should be clear without reflective
coatings.
3. The size, proportion, and spacing patterns of doors and window openings on freestanding, new
construction should be compatible with patterns established within the district.
9.H. Foundations
2. Foundation materials should be selected that are compatible with historic materials and
consistent with properties within the district. If the foundation is parged, the parge coat must be
opaque, and the coursing beneath must not be visible through the parge coat.
3. Heights should be kept to a level that will enhance, not detract from, the pedestrian experience.
Particular attention should be paid to the height of foundations to create an appropriately
scaled appearance that relates to neighboring structures and is consistent with neighboring
properties.
9.I. Materials & Textures
1. Materials used in new construction should be visually compatible with original materials used
throughout the surrounding neighborhood.
1
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3. Other synthetic siding materials with a smooth, non-textured finish and paintable surface may
be allowed on a case-by-case basis considering visibility, location, and coordination with other
materials.
4. Simplicity is encouraged where a variety of materials are proposed. Most historic buildings use a
limited number of materials; this characteristic should be repeated by new buildings.
5. Materials should not be combined in ways that are overly complicated and not seen in
neighboring historic buildings, and should not be deployed in such a way that makes it obvious
that the materials used (such as brick and stone) are merely veneers.
9.J. Architectural Details & Decorative Features
1. Architectural features, such as porches, entrances, storefronts, and other decorative elements,
should be used to reinforce the human scale of the district.
2. New buildings should employ architectural details to add visual interest to facades, but should
avoid combining disparate elements from a variety of architectural styles. Contemporary
interpretations and details should be considered to help distinguish new construction from
historic structures.
9.K. Lighting
1. For new construction, lighting should be minimal and unobtrusive, utilizing simple contemporary
design. Its scale should relate to human scale and not be oversized. Historical reproduction
lighting on new construction is strongly discouraged.
2. The locations of lighting fixtures should be incorporated into the overall architectural design and
be reflective of historical patterns.
DISCUSSION
The ARB opened a public hearing on this application on April 11, 2022. Several public comments were
submitted citing concerns about the size and detailing of the proposed new construction. Discussion was
held with the applicant regarding a number of detailed elements, in particular those addressed by staff
in the memorandum. The Board expressed concerns about the mixing of a number of architectural
precedents. Revised drawings were submitted for the May 9 ARB meeting and these addressed a
number of recommendations detailed by staff and supported by the ARB, including:
• Using a monitor roof in place of a cupola.
• Reducing the number of steps in the parapet by one.
• Adjusting window spacing and reducing the number of windows on the rear portion.
• Simplifying the detailing of the windows to a simple arch on the rear portion.
• Using panel siding and simplified trim on the dormer windows.
ARB members were in support of the revisions, but still voiced concerns about the mix of architectural
styles used. A work session was held on May 23 for further discussion. The architect presented several
design options for the façade and eliminated much of the classical detailing in favor of detailed
brickwork more in keeping with historic industrial precedents in Fredericksburg. ARB members spoke in
support of the new design stating that it provided consistency between the front and rear portions of
the building while allowing for the front portion to engage with the street. The revised drawings dated
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June 13 are consistent with the detailing discussed at the work session and meet the standards and
guidelines for the Historic District. Approval in accordance with these revisions is recommended.
Discussion from the April 11, 2022 Staff Memorandum
The applicant proposes to construct a new two-and-one-half story masonry building on the east side of
Sophia Street, adjacent to the Rappahannock River and the Chatham Bridge. The commercial building is
constructed above one story of parking set into the grade as the site slopes approximately 30 feet from
Sophia Street down to the river. A modest, one-story, concrete block commercial building with
parapeted shed roof was constructed on this site between 1919 and 1927. Alterations to all aspects of
the building occurred through the 20th century, including replacement or relocation of all windows and
doors and parging of the concrete block, and a second story was added to the building in 2007. Though
some concrete block from the original building may still be present on the site, the original building has
been functionally demolished and no integrity remains. The existing commercial building does not
contribute to the historic significance of the Historic District.
In February 2020, the ARB approved the demolition of the existing building as well as the site planning,
scale, and massing of the proposed new construction. The current design reflects one condition placed
on the approval: an overall reduction in height of four feet. Additionally, the previous design provided
for two levels of below-grade parking and one of these has been eliminated. The applicant is currently
requesting approval of all elements of the detailed architectural design of the building. These should be
evaluated using the criteria in City Code § 72-23.1(D)1, in particular criteria (4) – (10).
4. Roof: shape, pitch, overhang, dormers, skylights, chimneys
The building includes a two-story, flat-roofed mass facing onto Sophia Street. A two-story, frontgabled mass with a gabled roof above a full basement (used for parking) extends to the rear.
The front portion of the building is topped by a flat roof and surrounded by a decorative brick
parapet. The rear portion is topped by a front-gabled roof with shed-roofed dormers running
the length of both slopes. A cupola projects from the center of the roof. The cupola, dormers,
and gable roof are clad in standing seam metal. A stepped brick parapet topped by a metal cap
projects above the gable on both ends of the rear mass of the building.
The standing seam metal roofing should be field-crimped, but is appropriate for use. Stepped
parapets are seen on a number of the historic precedents provided by the applicant; however,
the relatively steep pitch of the gable roof results in a large number of steps. Combined with the
cupola, dormers, and decorative brick parapets at the front of the building, the roof appears
overly complex in comparison to a number of the historic precedents provided. Additionally,
steeples and cupolas are defining characteristics of several of Fredericksburg’s most significant
historic civic and institutional structures. The use of a cupola on a commercial structure and the
addition of this element to Fredericksburg’s historic skyline is not recommended.
5. Windows: type, shape and proportion, rhythm and balance, blinds/shutters
Four-over-four, double-hung sash windows made of aluminum-clad wood with cast stone sills
and segmental brick arched lintels are used across all elevations of the building. The windows
are symmetrically placed and aligned at the first and second stories. The same window type
3

COA 2020-04

spans the dormers and are topped by two-light transoms. The size and proportion of the
windows is compatible with historic precedents.
The spacing of the windows on the rear portion of the building is much more compact than on
the front portion, a condition which makes some of the decorative features appear crowded. It
is recommended that the windows be used to define a clearer hierarchy in the building
organization. This could potentially be accomplished by reducing the number of windows on the
rear portion of the building and adjusting the spacing, and by simplifying the detailing of the
windows on the rear portion. At the dormer level, the applicant should consider joining the
windows with wide mullions rather than using lapped siding in the narrow gaps, or using an
alternative window type, such as ribbon steel windows.
6. Doorways: placement and orientation, type
Two double-leaf entry doors are located on the façade on Sophia Street, one at the center and
one in the left bay. Both are aluminum-clad wood doors with a single panel in the lower half and
glazing in the top. Four light transoms and segmental arched brick lintels top the doors. A single
paneled steel security door is located at the lower parking lot level. The door styles and
locations are appropriate for the building and site.
7. Storefronts: materials, architectural details
The building design does not include a retail storefront.
8. Exterior architectural elements: entrances, porches and steps, cornices
A molded cornice and architrave tops the façade at the front of the building and engaged brick
pilasters with cast stone capitals and bases surround the central entry. A smooth-faced stone
water table lines the base of the front portion of the building. On the rear portion of the
building, rock-faced stone clads the lower parking lot level. A full-width, three-story porch with
square columns and metal railings spans the rear elevation overlooking the river. The porches
are minimally visible from the right-of-way. The views from the river and the Chatham Bridge
are not within the Board’s purview, though the National Park Service has been invited to
comment on any impact on views from Chatham and battlefield lines of sight. The protection of
battlefield lines of sight is additionally called out in the City’s Comprehensive Plan (chapter 8,
page 10).
9. Materials: wall surfaces, foundation, roof
As described, materials include a mix of brick, cast stone, smooth and rock-faced manufactured
stone, fiber cement siding and trim, standing-seam metal roofing, and aluminum-clad wood
windows and doors. These materials are appropriate for use in the district.
10. Miscellaneous details: trim, gutters and leaders, louvers/vents, lighting, public utilities
Pre-finished aluminum gutters and downspouts are shown along the eaves at the side of the
building and steel grating is shown in the openings at the lower parking lot level. This lowest
level will be minimally visible from the public right-of-way. Light fixtures are shown along the
front and sides of the building between the first and second floors. The style appears to be
appropriate; however, specifications will need to be provided to verify the intensity and color
temperature. Mechanical equipment will be located on the roof at the front of the building and
appears to be fully screened by the parapet.
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In general, the design draws successfully on a number of historic precedents and uses materials and
details that are compatible with the surrounding context. However, the compatibility of the complex
design could be improved by simplifying some of the details and creating a clearer hierarchy in the
design between the more formal front of the building facing onto Sophia Street and the industrialinspired rear portion of the building that extends to the Rappahannock River. It is recommended that
the applicant consider several suggested revisions:
• Simplify the roof structure by eliminating the cupola and reducing the number of steps in
the parapet.
• Adjust window spacing and/or reduce the number of windows on the rear portion.
• Simplify the detailing of the windows on the rear mass to create a clear hierarchy between
portions of the structure.
• Consider alternate detailing for the dormers including panel siding rather than lapped, wide
mullions to join windows together, or the use of ribbon windows or similar.
• Provide detailed specifications for lighting fixtures.
The Board should consider these concepts and either continue the hearing to May 9, 2022 or vote on
the proposal as submitted.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating new construction are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)1.
S
D
NA
S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
No building or structure shall be erected or reconstructed within the HFD, unless approved by the ARB as
being architecturally compatible with the historic landmarks, buildings, structures and areas located
therein. The ARB shall, in making its decisions, consider the characteristics of a proposed building or
structure as they affect and relate to the district, including the following elements:
(1) Site planning: continuity of street edge, spacing between buildings,
fences and walls, parking
(2) Building scale: size, height, facade proportions

X
X

(3) Building massing: form, roof shape, orientation

X

(4) Roof: shape, pitch, overhang, dormers, skylights, chimneys

X

(5) Windows: type, shape and proportion, rhythm and balance,
blinds/shutters

X

(6) Doorways: placement and orientation, type

X
X
X
X

(7) Storefronts: materials, architectural details
(8) Exterior architectural elements: entrances, porches and steps, cornices
(9) Materials: wall surfaces, foundation, roof

5
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X

(10)Miscellaneous details: trim, gutters and leaders, louvers/vents, lighting,
public utilities

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view from Sophia Street
2. Street views
3. Revised design package submitted by applicant
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AERIAL

VIEW FACING EAST FROM SOPHIA STREET
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View looking southwest from neighboring parking lot

View looking northeast from Sophia Street
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View looking north from the intersection of William and Sophia Streets

View looking south from Sophia Street
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that fulfill your unique vision.

We’re for innovation.

Photo courtesy of Kenneth M. Wyner Photography, Inc.

We’re for people who want to take building to new
levels, with advancements in not only extraordinary
sizes and shapes, but also ground-breaking
products. We’re for creative thinking that redefines
what’s possible, constantly reimagining our
windows and doors to elevate style,
performance and functionality.
Field Brick

Manufactured Stone Masonry Unit
Rock Faced Random Bond

Manufactured Stone Masonry Unit
Smooth Face Running Bond

Cast Stone

Let us bring
your vision
to life.

Aluminum Clad Wood Windows
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COA FY22-0046

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for accessory structure
construction at 1107 Princess Anne Street

ISSUE
Loretta and Brian McDermott request to demolish the accessory structure on the north side of this
single-family residence and construct a new two-story accessory structure on the same footprint.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the construction of an accessory structure and a retaining wall in accordance with the
submitted documentation.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
5. A. Fences & Walls
1. Retain any existing historic fences and walls. These should not be removed or replaced with
contemporary features.
4. Fence and wall materials and design should relate to those found in the neighborhood. In
general, fences and walls should be constructed of wood, masonry, iron, or painted/coated
aluminum. Composites may only be considered if the material is paintable and has a smooth
finish. New designs should seek simplicity rather than elaboration.
5. C. Outbuildings, Garages, & Other Accessory Structures
2. Outbuildings, including garages, sheds, gazebos and other accessory structures, should be
compatible with the design of the primary building on the site. This includes such elements as
roof slope and materials selection.
3. Newly constructed outbuildings such as detached garages or tool sheds should respect the
siting, massing, roof profiles, and materials of existing outbuildings in the neighborhood.
4. New outbuildings should be smaller than the primary building. In keeping with §72-42, the
footprint of new outbuildings should be no more than 25% of the heated floor area of the
primary building on the site.
5. New outbuildings should be located to the rear and/or side of the property to emphasize their
secondary status.
6. Prefabricated yard structures are discouraged. Although screening may be considered as a
mitigating factor for the installation of these structures, they will still be reviewed for
compatibility.
7. Accessory structures must meet the same material standards as other buildings in the district
and should generally be constructed of wood, metal, or masonry. Composite materials with
smooth finishes and paintable surfaces will be considered on a case-by-case basis. Vinyl and T111 siding or trim is not appropriate for use.
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DISCUSSION
The primary residence on this property is known as the Charles Dick House and its original portions were
constructed between 1744 and 1750. Originally a single-story dwelling oriented to face the
Rappahannock River, the wood-framed, weatherboard-clad dwelling has evolved through the
construction of a stone kitchen by 1802, the addition of a second-story by 1808, and reorientation to
Princess Anne Street and construction of the portico by 1919. A large rear addition was constructed in
1987 and was replaced by new rear and side additions in 2018.
The ARB is separately considering the demolition of the existing accessory structure on the north side of
the property. This review is concerned specifically with the design of a new accessory structure and
construction of a new retaining wall on the east side of the property. The applicant proposes to
construct a new one-and-one-half-story structure on the same footprint as the existing garage. The new
building would be constructed on a solid brick foundation, wood-framed, and clad in lapped fiber
cement siding to match the profile and reveal of siding on the residence. Fiber cement trim will also be
used. The building is topped by a front-gabled roof with decorative fish scale shingles in the gable end
facing Lewis Street. The shingles are a reference to the shingles on the gable dormers on the historic
garage. Shed-roofed dormers with paired casement windows line the gable slope on each side of the
building. Windows are a mix of casement and double-hung sash with four-light or two-over-two light
patterns respectively. These are all Pella wood windows with simulated divided lights and interior spacer
bars matching the trim and detailing of the windows on the new portions of the main residence. A
portion of the gable roof on west side of the building extends down to shelter a storage area with paired
sliding wood barn doors for access.
The materials, detailing, size, and location of the new accessory structure clearly meet the guidelines for
buildings of this type in the District. The design of the new building relates to the primary residence on
the site and is compatible. While it is clearly secondary in nature, it also maintains a presence on Lewis
Street that is similar to the historic accessory structure and others in the neighborhood. The design of
the new structure should be approved as submitted.
The subject property sits approximately 10 feet above the adjacent property that faces onto Caroline
Street. The retaining wall that divides the block between Caroline and Princess Anne Streets has been in
place for 150 years or more, and may date to the construction of the Charles Dick House in the 18th
century. The wall is notated on the 1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, but it is not clear if alterations to
the wall may have taken place over time. The wall is constructed of stone block and was largely
overgrown with vegetation in the past. A section of the retaining wall located behind the primary
residence failed in 2019 and a new retaining wall was constructed to support the hillside. The property
owner with the assistance of a geo-technical engineer has determined that the wall below this accessory
structure is also in poor condition.
The proposed wall is an engineered retaining wall system called Stone Strong. The wall is constructed of
precast blocks with a rusticated stone face. The actual units vary in size, but once assembled, give the
appearance of a coursed stone wall constructed of four-foot wide by 18-inch tall blocks. The new wall
2

COA FY22-0046

will be offset from the historic wall by approximately eight feet and will abut the wall constructed in
2019 at the south end. The wall will extend to a point about 18 inches from the north side property line
on Lewis Street and will be about six feet in height, a few feet shorter than the 2019 wall. The area
between the two walls is filled with stone and will be topped by riprap as well. The entire existing
historic wall will be retained in place and largely encapsulated by the new wall.
When the previous wall was approved, the ARB made a determination that the simple appearance,
material, and scale of the blocks was appropriate for use. Using the same material and creating a
consistent appearance across the two walls is recommended. Additionally, the design of the wall system
allows the historic wall and any associated archaeological resources to remain in place without
disturbance. Approval of the wall as submitted is recommended.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the
United States Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
S
D
NA S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a
property by requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or
X
site and its environment, or by using a property for its originally intended
purposes.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure,
or site and its environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or
X
alteration of any historical material or distinctive architectural features
should be avoided when possible.
(3) All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their
X
own time. Alterations that have no basis and which seek to create an
earlier appearance shall be discouraged.
(4) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence
of the history and development of a building, structure, or site and its
X
environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which
X
characterize a building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.
(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than
replaced, wherever possible. If replacement is necessary, the new
material should match the material being replaced in composition,
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Replacement of missing
X
architectural features should be based on historic, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of
different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
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(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest
means possible. Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will
damage the historic building materials shall not be undertaken.
(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve
archaeological resources affected by or adjacent to any project.
(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties
shall not be discouraged when such alterations and additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and character of
the property, neighborhood, or environment.
(10)Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be
done in such a manner that, if such additions or alterations were to be
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the structure
would be unimpaired.

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view from Lewis Street
2. View from Caroline Street
3. Existing Conditions
4. 1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
5. Detailed drawings
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Views from Caroline Street
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Existing Conditions
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Existing Conditions
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Views from Lewis Street
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1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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Photograph of wall failure from December 2, 2019

Example photograph of the Stone Strong retaining wall system
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New wall follows blue line
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New wall will abut the wall constructed in 2019
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for accessory structure
installation at 301 Charles Street

ISSUE
Dale and Gay Galyen request to construct a one-story shed in the rear yard of this single-family
residence.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for the request as submitted.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
5. C. Outbuildings, Garages, & Other Accessory Structures
2. Outbuildings, including garages, sheds, gazebos and other accessory structures, should be
compatible with the design of the primary building on the site. This includes such elements as
roof slope and materials selection.
3. Newly constructed outbuildings such as detached garages or tool sheds should respect the
siting, massing, roof profiles, and materials of existing outbuildings in the neighborhood.
4. New outbuildings should be smaller than the primary building. In keeping with §72-42, the
footprint of new outbuildings should be no more than 25% of the heated floor area of the
primary building on the site.
5. New outbuildings should be located to the rear and/or side of the property to emphasize their
secondary status.
6. Prefabricated yard structures are discouraged. Although screening may be considered as a
mitigating factor for the installation of these structures, they will still be reviewed for
compatibility.
7. Accessory structures must meet the same material standards as other buildings in the district
and should generally be constructed of wood, metal, or masonry. Composite materials with
smooth finishes and paintable surfaces will be considered on a case-by-case basis. Vinyl and T111 siding or trim is not appropriate for use.
DISCUSSION
The single-family residence at 301 Charles Street was constructed in 2015 after review and approval by
the ARB. The one-and-one-half story structure rests on a raised basement clad in brick and is topped by
a side-gabled roof with shed-roofed dormers. The walls are clad in fiber cement siding, the roof is
standing seam metal, and two-over-two double-hung sash windows are typical. A front porch on piers
spans the full width of the central bay. This contemporary dwelling does not contribute to the historic
significance of the district.
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The applicant proposes to install a shed in the rear yard of this residence. The structure will be 8 feet
wide by 12 feet long and will be located in the northeast corner of the rear yard, set on a concrete deck
block foundation. The structure will be set five feet off of the north and east side property lines. The
front-gabled shed will be positioned with the gable end facing to the south and will include a double-leaf
door and multi-light transom on this wall. The wood-framed shed will be clad in smooth plywood with
1x2 vertical battens applied every 12 inches and will have a stained finish. The height, measured to the
midpoint of the peak and the eave on a gabled roof, is 10 feet and the roof will be clad in dimensional
asphalt shingles.
While this is a prefabricated structure, the details, materials, and placement are compatible with the
character of the district and the residence on this site. The shed meets all the dimension and location
requirements of the City Code and the Historic District guidelines and should be approved as submitted.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the
United States Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
S
D
NA S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a
property by requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or
X
site and its environment, or by using a property for its originally intended
purposes.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure,
or site and its environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or
X
alteration of any historical material or distinctive architectural features
should be avoided when possible.
(3) All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their
X
own time. Alterations that have no basis and which seek to create an
earlier appearance shall be discouraged.
(4) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence
of the history and development of a building, structure, or site and its
X
environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which
X
characterize a building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.
(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than
replaced, wherever possible. If replacement is necessary, the new
material should match the material being replaced in composition,
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Replacement of missing
X
architectural features should be based on historic, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of
different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
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(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest
means possible. Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will
damage the historic building materials shall not be undertaken.
(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve
archaeological resources affected by or adjacent to any project.
(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties
shall not be discouraged when such alterations and additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and character of
the property, neighborhood, or environment.
(10)Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be
done in such a manner that, if such additions or alterations were to be
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the structure
would be unimpaired.

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view of façade
2. Location diagram
3. Product specifications
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for exterior alteration at
1501 Caroline Street

ISSUE
Mala Kline requests to install two new windows on the north side of this single-family residence by
creating one new opening and replacing the attic vent.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for the request with the following conditions:
1. Narrow 5/8-inch muntins should be used for the new windows rather than 7/8-inch muntins.
2. All trim and sill details should match the dimensions and profiles of the existing historic windows
on the masonry portion of the façade.
3. The installation of operable louvered shutters at the second floor is recommended to match the
other first and second story windows.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
3. B. Existing Buildings, Windows
2. Openings should not be enlarged or reduced for a replacement window, unless a case can be
made that it is architecturally appropriate.
9. If new windows are proposed on secondary building faces, ensure that they align with the size,
rhythm, materials, and design of existing windows. Changes to existing windows or the addition
of new windows along a secondary wall will be considered on a case-by-case basis.
DISCUSSION
The residence at 1501 Caroline was constructed between 1785 and 1789 for Dr. Robert Wellford, who
first came to the Colonies in 1776 as a surgeon in charge of American prisoners. The Federal-style,
wood-framed dwelling is two-and-one-half stories in height and topped by a side-gabled roof. Clad in
beaded weatherboard and resting on a parged foundation, character-defining features include six-oversix double-hung wood windows with louvered shutters, two interior end brick chimneys, and a ten-lite
transom above the entry door. A Flemish-bond brick addition was added to the north end of the home
circa 1850. A one-story addition with intersecting gabled and hipped roofs extends to the east off the
rear northeast corner of the house and was approved by the ARB in 2003. This is a contributing structure
in the Historic District.
The applicant proposes to add two new windows to the north side wall of the house. This is the side wall
of the masonry addition on the north end of the house. The existing louvered vent is proposed to be
removed from the attic level. One new window is proposed to be installed in this existing opening. A
new opening of the same size is proposed at the second floor for a new window. The new windows
would be smaller in size than the windows on the front of the house. The existing windows on the front
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wall measure 34 inches in width by 5 feet 6 inches in height. The two new windows would be 31 inches
in width by 4 feet 2 3/8 inches in height. The top edge of the new second floor opening is proposed to
align with the top edge of the existing windows on the front. The two new windows will also align
vertically. The interior space is a bathroom, so the applicant would prefer to align the top edges rather
than the sills.
Both windows would be pocket units with double-hung sash pre-installed in a frame. The entire frame
unit would be inserted into the opening. The windows are solid wood with simulated divided lights and
spacer bars between the glass panes. The six-over-six light pattern uses 7/8-inch muntins. The existing
trim and sill on the former vent would be retained for the new window. The new opening would be
trimmed to match the windows on the front of the house, including using a salvaged sill and milling
custom trim elements. The existing historic windows also display a six-over-six light pattern, but the
muntins have a narrow profile of approximately one-half-inch.
The addition of windows to this secondary building face appears to be consistent with the guidelines
and compatible with the character of the house as long as several conditions are met: narrow 5/8-inch
muntins should be used for the new windows, all trim and sill details should match the dimensions and
profiles of the existing historic windows on the masonry portion of the façade, and the installation of
operable louvered shutters at the second floor is recommended to match the other first and second
story windows. The application should be approved with the conditions listed.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the
United States Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
S
D
NA S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a
property by requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or
X
site and its environment, or by using a property for its originally intended
purposes.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure,
or site and its environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or
X
alteration of any historical material or distinctive architectural features
should be avoided when possible.
(3) All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their
X
own time. Alterations that have no basis and which seek to create an
earlier appearance shall be discouraged.
(4) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence
of the history and development of a building, structure, or site and its
X
environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
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(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which
characterize a building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.
(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than
replaced, wherever possible. If replacement is necessary, the new
material should match the material being replaced in composition,
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Replacement of missing
architectural features should be based on historic, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of
different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest
means possible. Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will
damage the historic building materials shall not be undertaken.
(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve
archaeological resources affected by or adjacent to any project.
(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties
shall not be discouraged when such alterations and additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and character of
the property, neighborhood, or environment.
(10)Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be
done in such a manner that, if such additions or alterations were to be
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the structure
would be unimpaired.

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view of façade
2. Historic photograph
3. View from Caroline Street
4. Photographs of existing windows
5. Sketch of new window layout
6. Product specifications
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Photo by Frances Benjamin Johnston, c.1927
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for exterior alteration at
503 Sophia Street

ISSUE
William LaPointe and Jason Smith request to reconstruct the patio roof covering using corrugated PVC
panel roofing.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for reconstruction of the patio shade structure in
accordance with the submitted drawing on condition that metal roofing (galvalume or standing seam
metal) is used and with the recommendation that the wood framing be painted or stained once
weathered sufficiently.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
5. C. Outbuildings, Garages, & Other Accessory Structures
2. Outbuildings, including garages, sheds, gazebos and other accessory structures, should be
compatible with the design of the primary building on the site. This includes such elements as
roof slope and materials selection.
7. Accessory structures must meet the same material standards as other buildings in the district
and should generally be constructed of wood, metal, or masonry. Composite materials with
smooth finishes and paintable surfaces will be considered on a case-by-case basis. Vinyl and T111 siding or trim is not appropriate for use.
DISCUSSION
The main block of the two-story structure at 503 Sophia Street was constructed c.1926 as an auxiliary
plant and store house for the Virginia Electric and Power Company (VEPCO). VEPCO purchased the
Fredericksburg plants of the Spotsylvania Power Company in that year and opened a power line
between Richmond and Fredericksburg. The vernacular masonry structure shows the influence of the
Streamline Moderne style in the simple form, brick belt courses, and arched window detail on the
ground floor. A series of additions are visible on the north and south elevations, and all windows appear
to have been replaced with fixed, metal-frame units. A one-story garage is located on the south side of
the property. This is a contributing structure in the Historic District.
The applicant proposes to reconstruct a covered patio on the south side of the restaurant using
alternate materials. The covered patio area on the south side of the restaurant was damaged in a winter
storm. The covering was previously supported by metal poles and a metal frame with a canvas covering.
The applicant proposes to reconstruct the structure in the same location using dimensional lumber
framing. The roof is proposed to be clad in corrugated polycarbonate panels (not PVC as shown on the
construction drawing). The panels will be clear.
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The majority of the building is topped by flat roofs that are not visible. Standing seam metal roofing is
visible in a few small areas and additional canvas-covered patio areas are set to the side and rear of the
primary structure. Plastics are generally not considered appropriate for use in the district, particularly if
they cannot be painted or coated in any way. The change to wood framing is in accordance with the
district standards, though painting or staining the dimensional lumber once weathered sufficiently is
recommended. The polycarbonate roofing does not meet the material standards for the district and it is
recommended that the applicant consider metal roofing such as galvalume or standing seam metal in
order to be consistent with existing roofing.
APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the
United States Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
S
D
NA S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a
property by requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or
X
site and its environment, or by using a property for its originally intended
purposes.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure,
or site and its environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or
X
alteration of any historical material or distinctive architectural features
should be avoided when possible.
(3) All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their
X
own time. Alterations that have no basis and which seek to create an
earlier appearance shall be discouraged.
(4) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence
of the history and development of a building, structure, or site and its
X
environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which
X
characterize a building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.
(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than
replaced, wherever possible. If replacement is necessary, the new
material should match the material being replaced in composition,
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Replacement of missing
X
architectural features should be based on historic, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of
different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest
X
means possible. Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will
damage the historic building materials shall not be undertaken.
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(roofing
material not
compatible)
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(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve
archaeological resources affected by or adjacent to any project.
(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties
shall not be discouraged when such alterations and additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and character of
the property, neighborhood, or environment.
(10)Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be
done in such a manner that, if such additions or alterations were to be
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the structure
would be unimpaired.

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view of façade
2. View from Sophia Street
3. Product specifications
4. Construction drawing
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Damaged structure to be replaced.

5

Available in Ten Colors* &
Various Light Transmission Levels

The Ultimate In
Performance and Durability.
SUNTUF corrugated sheets offer high light
transmission, strength, and a wide service
temperature range.

Clear
90% Light
Transmission

Accessories to
Complete Your Project

Opal White
45% Light
Transmission

Side Ridge
Connector
4'2" L x 7" W

Features and Benefits:

§ Impact Resistant – Virtually unbreakable

Solar Gray
35% Light
Transmission

§ Up to 90% light transmission
§ Long-term weather and UV resistant

Wall Connector
4’2" L x 8"W

Smooth Cream
30% Light
Transmission

§ Wide service temperature range

Ridge Cap
4'2" L x 12" W

§ Better UV protection than sunscreens
§ Lightweight
§ Easy to work with and install
§ Lifetime limited warranty against

Misty Green
20% Light
Transmission

Hunter Green
Minimal Light
Transmission

Red Brick
Minimal Light
Transmission

Solar
Control Silver
20% Light
Transmission

Sky Blue
55% Light
Transmission

Sea Green
80% Light
Transmission

yellowing/loss of light transmission;
10 years against hail damage

Regulatory Code Compliance Certification
Organization

Standard

Classification

CCMC

National Building Code (NBC)
(Canopy Covering)

Compliant (CCMC Eval.
Rep. 13450-R)

Miami Dade County

Florida Building Code (FBC)

Approved

ICC (Int’l Code Council) International Building Code (IBC)

ESR-1893

City of Los Angeles

RR 25298

Los Angeles Building Code (LABC)

For detailed information on physical properties, please
visit suntuf.com.

Vertical
Closure Strip
Plastic - 2' L
Wood - 2' L*

Horizontal
Closure Strips
Plastic - 2' L
Wood - 2' L*
Foam - 3' L
*Available in select markets only.

Standard Sizes

Special EPDM Washered Fasteners

26" wide – 6', 8', 10' and 12'
49.6" wide – 8', 12' and 16'
Custom sizes available, subject to minimum quantities.

MetalTite®
1" or 2" for
installation with
metal framing

*Some colors and sizes available by special order only. Consult
with retailer for details or contact Palram at (800) 999-9459.

WoodTite®
1" or 2" for
installation with
wood framing

SUNTUF

®

The Ultimate In
Performance and Durability.

Palram Products
Compared

PALRUF®
GOOD

SUNTOP®
BETTER

SUNTUF®
BEST

Impact resistance

Good

Better

Best

Chemical resistance

Best

Good

Good

Snow load capacity

Good

Better

Best

Temperature range

-4°F to 120°F
(-20°C to 49°C)

-40°F to 212°F
(-40°C to 100°C)

-40°F to 212°F
(-40°C to 100°C)

UV Protection

100%

100%

100%

Flame resistance

Good

Good

Good

Cost effectiveness

Good

Better

Best

5 Year
Limited

10 Year
Limited

Lifetime
Limited

Warranty

Typical Uses Around
The Home & On The Farm
§
§
§
§

Canopies
Awnings
Skylights
Walkway covers

§
§
§
§

Greenhouses
Car ports
Deck covers
Patio covers

§
§
§
§

Pool enclosures
Shade canopies
Animal shelters
Tool sheds

®
SUNTUF
Corrugated Polycarbonate Sheet

SUNTUF

®

CORRUGATED POLYCARBONATE SHEET

Limited Lifetime Warranty
SUNTUF Polycarbonate Panels are lifetime warranted
from the purchase date, not to lose more than 10%
of their light transmission ( when tested in accordance
with ASTM D 1003-77). The above warranty shall apply
only if the panels are installed, used and maintained in
accordance with Palram recommendations and specifications. Suntuf also features a limited ten year warranty
against hail damage. For complete warranty details,
contact Palram at 1-800-999-9459, or visit us online at
palram.com/us.
Distributed by:

Just a few ideas of what you can do with
SUNTUF Corrugated Panels!

palram.com/us
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Before You Begin
Make sure the color of all panels match. Be sure panel and horizontal closure support strip fit
together... SUNTUF polycarbonate panels are square. Snow, wind and weather loads should be
considered when designing the slope degree of your structure (Min. 1½" in 12"). Before installation,
check local building codes for relevant specifications and recommendations. Follow local codes at
all times.
TRANSPORTATION, handling and storage: Do not transport, leave or store panels in direct sun before or during installation. For outdoor storage, cover securely with a white opaque polyethylene sheet
to avoid solar heat gain between the panels. Sunlight is magnified when passing through uncovered
sheets, increasing the temperature of the sheets, which leads to degradation and distortion. Penetration of water between the sheets in storage will accentuate this heat gain. Therefore, it is recommended to store the panels indoors. Panels will withstand heat when properly installed and ventilated. Store
the panels stacked evenly on a horizontal flat surface with longer lengths on the bottom. Do not stack
other items on top of panels. If panels are not stacked directly on floor, be sure to support evenly.
LOAD
SUPPORT
TABLE

Pounds per Sq. Ft.
Cross Support Bracing

20
36"

30
30"

40
24"

50
16"

FLEXIBLE ENOUGH FOR CURVED STRUCTURES: SUNTUF panels may be used in curved
applications, as long as the radius of the curve is not less than 20 feet.

SUNTUF ACCESSORIES
1.	SUNTUF Ridge Cap Flashing
4' 2" L x 12" W
2.	SUNTUF Side Ridge Flashing
4' 2" L x 7" W
3.	SUNTUF Wall Connector Flashing
4' 2" L x 8" W
4.	SUNTUF Vertical Closure Strip
Plastic - 7/8" H x 1-3/16" W x 24" L
Wood - 7/8" H x 1-3/16" W x 24" L*
5.	SUNTUF Horizontal Closure Strip
Plastic - 3/4" H x 7/8" W x 24" L
Foam - 3/4" H x 7/8" W x 36" L
Wood - 3/4" H x 7/8" W x 24" L*
See information below
6. Special EPDM Washered Fasteners
BE SURE TO CAREFULLY READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
*Available in select markets only.
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Typical Canopy Framing Detail
NOTE: Start panel installation from the side opposite the primary direction of the wind
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Bottom Closure Detail

Watch the DIY Products
Installation Video Online.

NOTE: Total overlap of both
panels combined should be
minimum of 4", 8" maximum
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overhang:
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A video presentation of basic
handling and installation for
DIY corrugated products.

Overlap Detail

SAFETY:
Never walk on sheets.
Use a board placed across at least
three rafters to spread the load
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INSTALLATION NOTES:
Install panels with the label side facing toward the sky (sheet corrugations at each end
will face down).
To Cut Panels: Use either a circular saw with a plywood blade reversed, a utility knife and a
straight edge, or a pair of snips. Support the sheets to avoid vibration and cut at slow speed.
Up to five panels can be cut with a circular saw.
Pitch: This is the amount of height in inches the rafter rises over a 12" run. Minimum slope is
1½" in 12" (see figure D). Never install panels on flat roofs.
Purlins/Cross Supports: Cross supports (purlins) must be no more than 36" apart for SUNTUF.
Cross supports should be at least 2" x 2" lumber.
Sealants: For SUNTUF sheets, it is recommended you use any sealant/adhesive that is
recommended for polycarbonate materials. (See figure H).
Closure Strips: Made from either plastic, wood or foam, corrugated horizontal closure strips
are required. They are used horizontally under the panels as fastener supports. Plastic corrugated
horizontal closure strips are recommended. Plastic vertical closure strips are recommended for
finishing the outside edges.

Ventilation: Ventilation is recommended to avoid condensation and heat build up.
Fasteners: Use Palram brand EPDM Washered fasteners only. NEVER use nails Predrill all fastener holes with a 1/4" drill bit to accommodate for the thermal
movement of the panel. Failure to accommodate thermal movement will cause
buckling of the sheet. Attach fasteners on the crown of every other rib in the
horizontal direction. In high wind areas, fasten on the crown of every rib. Use 2"
fasteners for all roof applications. DO NOT overtighten fasteners causing the
rubber washer to compress.
TIP: Tighten all fasteners until they are “snug”. If the EPDM
washer becomes deformed, the fastener is too tight!
Care and Maintenance: Avoid contact with chemicals, paints, adhesives or other
synthetic materials that are incompatible with polycarbonate. Never use glass
cleaners with ammonia, or ammonia based products. Clean with lukewarm soapy
solution using a soft cloth or sponge. Do not use abrasive brushes as these will mark
the surface. For full care and maintenance info, visit Suntuf.com

Metal Tite
Special EPDM
Washered
Fasteners
For Fastening
to Metal Framing
Wood Tite
Special EPDM
Washered
Fasteners
For Fastening to
Wood Framing

Inasmuch as Palram Americas has no control over the use (and/or installation method) to which others may put this material, it does not guarantee that the same results as those described herein will be obtained.
Each user of the material should make their own test to determine the suitability of the material for their own particular use. In the event of a warranty claim for product failure, Palram Americas reserves the right to
inspect any or all of the sheets involved and the installation site itself while the sheets are still in their original position and have not been removed or moved or altered in any way.
© 2021 Palram Americas

Installation Overview

Polycarbonate Panel Profile
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
Kate Schwartz, Historic Resources Planner
June 8, 2022 (for the June 13, 2022 meeting)
Certificate of Appropriateness for exterior alteration at
203 Ford Street

ISSUE
Ed Whelan, Woolen Mill LLC, requests to make alterations to the Washington Woolen Mills building and
site including removing exterior stairs, constructing a new elevator shaft, installing fencing, lighting, and
retaining walls, and replacing some windows and doors.
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the certificate of appropriateness for the installation of retaining walls and fencing as shown
on the submitted documentation.
Denial of the request to retain architectural lighting because it exceeds the illumination standards in the
City Code.
Continuation of the request to construct an elevator, replace windows and doors, and install site lighting
to the July 9 ARB meeting to allow the applicant to provide additional detailed information.
APPLICABLE HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS & GUIDELINES
3. B. Windows
1. Replacement of windows and related components is appropriate only when the original
components are demonstrably beyond repair. In this case, the four visual characteristics—
material, texture, color, and design—of the new components must replicate the original as
closely as possible.
2. Openings should not be enlarged or reduced for a replacement window, unless a case can be
made that it is architecturally appropriate.
5. A. Fences & Walls
3. Proposed new street-front fences, walls, and gates should be compatible with the historic
structure in design, materials, and location.
4. Fence and wall materials and design should relate to those found in the neighborhood. In
general, fences and walls should be constructed of wood, masonry, iron, or painted/coated
aluminum. Composites may only be considered if the material is paintable and has a smooth
finish. New designs should seek simplicity rather than elaboration.
5. B. Lighting
4. Use fixtures that are compatible with the character of the historic building and the surrounding
area.
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5. New lighting fixtures should be based on historic precedents specific to the site. In cases where
there is no precedent for a historic lighting design, unobtrusive and minimal contemporary
design that does not detract from the character of the district is preferred.
6. Use full cut-off shields and bulbs that eliminate glare and spillover to other properties.
7. Site lighting for buildings and sites must be compatible with the district. While vehicular lighting
should be differentiated in height and intensity from pedestrian lighting, both should support
and reinforce the character of the district.
8. When using LED lights, it is recommended that applicants achieve a warm white tone, generally
2500-3500K color temperature.
9. L. Additions
1. Additions should be subordinate in size to the primary building and as inconspicuous as possible.
2. Locate additions to the rear or side of the original building.
3. Additions should not visually overpower the existing structure.
4. Careful attention must be paid where the roofs of additions interact with the roof of the
building to which the addition is being made. The roofs of new additions should not interrupt or
obscure significant characteristics of the existing roof.
5. To avoid compromising the integrity of historic buildings, additions should not be made to look
older than they are. New construction should be differentiated from the old while still being
compatible with the massing, scale, and architectural features of the original building. Replicas
only confuse the importance of the original architecture.
6. Additions should be constructed so as not to impair the essential form and integrity of the
original building.
DISCUSSION
The former Washington Woolen Mills Pants Factory located on Ford Street between Princess Anne and
Caroline Streets was constructed c.1905. The Woolen Mills had been in operation since 1860, but was
located in a large three-story brick building, adjacent to the extant structures, that burned in 1876, was
rebuilt, and burned again in 1910. The pants factory was initially constructed as the two-story, frontgabled wing with its length running parallel to Caroline Street. The adjoining gable-roofed wing that
extends to the west was constructed by 1912. By 1930, the building was converted to a shoe factory,
and the two-story section over a raised basement that extends east to Caroline Street was constructed
in the 1940s. The building is characterized by its American bond brick construction and detailing; long,
low massing; and banks of segmental-arch windows. This is a contributing structure in the Historic
District.
The applicant proposes several alterations as part of an adaptive reuse project for this former industrial
building. Alterations including rooftop additions, fencing, and alterations to entry doors were approved
by the ARB in 2020. A number of components are included in this application:
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•

Elevator Shaft Addition
A set of enclosed wood stairs runs along the east side of the original section of the building to
access the second floor. The stairs are in poor condition, are a later addition to the building, do
not meet the building code requirements, and cross several original window openings. They are
not needed for access to the building. The applicant proposes to remove these stairs and
construct a new exterior elevator in the inner corner between the original building and the
1940s addition. Two windows on the south side of the 1940s section would be covered;
however, the applicant proposes to reuse these windows within the elevator shaft. The new
tower would be clad in standing seam metal siding to match the rooftop additions constructed
in 2020. The existing rooftop addition would be extended to meet the new tower with metalclad hipped roofs sheltering the new portions.
The location, size, and detailing of the elevator and rooftop additions appears appropriate for
the building; however, some additional details should be more closely evaluated. The salvaged
metal windows shown align with the top edges of the new windows proposed for the addition
(discussed later in this report). Unless altered openings are proposed in combination with the
new windows, these should be the same size. The applicant should clarify this discrepancy.
Additionally, the brick parapet on the south side of the 1940s section currently terminates into
gable roof of the original portion. The applicant should consider retaining this brick across the
new rooftop addition to maintain the strong horizontal character of the building.

•

Construction of Walls, Fencing, and Lighting
On the east side of the property adjacent to the rear parking lot, the applicant proposes to
construct a series of terraces and retaining walls along the slope adjacent to Caroline Street.
The walls would be brick-patterned concrete, painted gray, with slate caps. Painted aluminum
fencing, 42 inches in height, would be installed along the tops of the retaining walls. The fencing
includes a top and bottom rail and simple squared pickets. The fencing is consistent with
fencing approved along Ford and Caroline Streets in 2020.
A wall of the same type is proposed in the yard area adjacent to the new elevator. The wall
would enclose a landscaped area approximately 8 feet wide by 55 feet long adjacent to the east
side of the original building. The wall is one foot in height where it begins near Ford Street and
steps up to six feet in height at the inner corner. The materials and designs of the proposed
fencing and walls are compatible with the character of the site and district and approval as
submitted is recommended.
A detail for lighting posts has been submitted for review; however, the light style does not meet
the standards in the City Code for fully-shielded and downward-facing lighting. An alternate
fixture that complies with the code will need to be submitted. Additionally, LED fixtures have
been installed on the pilasters on the Ford Street and parking lot sides of the building to
illuminate the architectural features. These lights exceed the maximum illumination standards
3
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in the code and cannot be approved by the ARB. Architectural lighting must be directed only at
the face of the building (not directly upward) and cannot exceed 450 lumens.
•

Window/Door Replacement in 1940s addition
Large, multi-light, steel windows are typical on the 1940s building addition that projects toward
Caroline Street. The applicant proposes to reuse this portion of the building for several
residential units, but the existing windows, while operable, do not meet the building code
standards for clear opening. Additionally, the applicant has indicated that the metal frames are
in poor condition with a number of cuts in the steel frames for HVAC and ventilation. Windows
at the basement level are proposed to be uncovered and replaced and an entry door above
Caroline Street will be opened for use with a new metal-clad canopy installed above. The
proposed replacement windows are paired, double-hung, four-over-four, aluminum-clad wood
windows. A detailed condition assessment and inventory of each window to be replaced has
not been submitted. Additionally, it is not clear from the submitted drawings if changes to the
size of the existing openings are proposed. It is recommended that the ARB conduct a site visit
to inspect the windows and understand all details of the proposed work.

APPROVAL CRITERIA
Criteria for evaluating proposed changes are found in City Code § 72-23.1(D)2 and are based on the
United States Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. This evaluation is specific to walls
and fencing as more information is needed for evaluation of lighting and the proposed
alterations/additions.
S
D
NA S – satisfies D – does not satisfy NA – not applicable
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a
property by requiring minimal alteration of the building, structure, or
X
site and its environment, or by using a property for its originally intended
purposes.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure,
or site and its environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or
X
alteration of any historical material or distinctive architectural features
should be avoided when possible.
(3) All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their
X
own time. Alterations that have no basis and which seek to create an
earlier appearance shall be discouraged.
(4) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence
of the history and development of a building, structure, or site and its
X
environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
(5) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which
X
characterize a building, structure, or site shall be treated with sensitivity.
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X

X
X

X

X

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than
replaced, wherever possible. If replacement is necessary, the new
material should match the material being replaced in composition,
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Replacement of missing
architectural features should be based on historic, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of
different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
(7) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest
means possible. Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will
damage the historic building materials shall not be undertaken.
(8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve
archaeological resources affected by or adjacent to any project.
(9) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties
shall not be discouraged when such alterations and additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and character of
the property, neighborhood, or environment.
(10)Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be
done in such a manner that, if such additions or alterations were to be
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the structure
would be unimpaired.

Attachments:
1. Aerial photograph and view of façade
2. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
3. Project description and photographs
4. Window specifications
5. Detail drawings
6. Elevation drawings and roof plan
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AERIAL

FRONT (SOUTH) ELEVATION
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1907 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map

1912 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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1927 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map

1947 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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